OFFICIAL NOTICE AND AGENDA

Notice is hereby given that the Finance Committee of the City of Stoughton, Wisconsin will hold a
regular or special meeting as indicated on the date, time and location given below.

Meeting of the: FINANCE COMMITTEE OF THE CITY OF STOUGHTON

Date /Time: Tuesday, June 26, 2012 @ 6:00pm.

Location: Hall of Fame Room/City Hall (381 E Main St, Stoughton WI 53589)

Members: Paul Lawrence, Larry Peterson, David Kneebone, Tom Majewski and Mayor Donna Olson
(ex-officio)

Item # CALL TO ORDER

1 Communications

Item # REPORTS

2 Contingency — May Claims — May Treasurer’s Rpt

Item # OLD BUSINESS

Item # NEW BUSINESS

3 June 12, 2012 Minutes

4 Resolution Authorizing and Directing the Proper City officia(s) to Transfer $5,000.00 from

Contingency for the Deck Repair of the Jefferson Street Pedestrian Bridge

5 Library Remodding Project
6 Future Agenda Items — Business License
ADJOURNMENT

“IF YOU ARE DISABLED AND IN NEED OF ASSISTANCE, PLEASE CALL 873-6677 PRIOR TO THIS MEETING.”
NOTE: AN EXPANDED MEETING MAY CONSTITUTE A QUORUM OF THE COUNCIL.

Note: For security reasons, the front door of the City Hall Building will be locked after 4:30 p.m. If you need to enter City Hall after that time,
please use the Fifth Street entrances.
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2012 CONTINGENCY ACCOUNT
100-59200-930

2012 BUDGET $80,000
AMENDMENT REASON
BALANCE @ 06/22/2012 $80,000

CONTINGENCY ACCOUNT EARMARKED

AMENDMENT REASON
4/24/2012 Water St Walk Bridge Study ($6,000)
AVAILABLE BALANCE @ 06/22/2012 $74,000







CITY OF STOUGHTON

Check Register - Monthly Claims Report
Check Issue Dates: 5/1/2012 - 5/31/2012

Page: 1
Jun 14, 2012 11:15AM

Report Criteria:
Report type: Invoice detail

GL Check Check  Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Check
Period Issue Date  Number Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount
05/12  05/04/2012 7 3322 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SY 042012 100-52100-340 12,110.07 12,110.07
05/12 05/18/2012 8 3322 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SY 050412 100-52200-240 12,143.50 12,143.50
05/12  05/31/2012 9 3322 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SY 051812 100-51420-210 18,186.63 18,186.63
05/12  05/16/2012 99 2623 VOYAGER FLEET SYSTEMS INC 869098459205 100-55500-300 .00 .00
05/12 05/10/2012 40848 3355 DEAN TPA 11-256582 603-13015 949.40- 949.40- V
05/12 05/18/2012 41038 3388 BROWNELLS INC 07469402.00 100-52100-190 312.92- 312.92- V
05/12 05/02/2012 41159 1218 AFFORDABLE DENTURES 008473-1 231-54600-340 2,941.00 2,941.00
05/12 05/02/2012 41160 111 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL 10557 603-52300-340 51.73 51.73
05/12 05/02/2012 41161 3404 ALADTEC INC 5600 241-52400-252 1,395.00 1,395.00
05/12 05/02/2012 41162 2554 ALERE TOXICOLOGY SERVICES INC 793141 100-53300-340 144.00 144.00
05/12 05/02/2012 41163 150 AUXIANT 042412 251-13011 31,246.94 31,246.94
05/12 05/02/2012 41163 150 AUXIANT 050112 251-13011 8,484.73 8,484.73
05/12 05/02/2012 41164 157 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS MAR12 215-55110-325 535.37 535.37
05/12 05/02/2012 41165 1127 BARNETT, ROBERT 040312 100-51440-120 110.62 110.62
05/12 05/02/2012 41166 162 BARRY OPTICAL 642 100-52200-340 114.00 114.00
05/12 05/02/2012 41167 2724 CARTER, TIM 040312 100-51440-120 48.75 48.75
05/12 05/02/2012 41168 1252 CHRISTENSEN, ARCHIE 040312 100-51440-120 52.50 52.50
05/12 05/02/2012 41169 1251 CHRISTENSEN, PAT 040312 100-51440-120 52.50 52.50
05/12 05/02/2012 41170 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 446287559 100-53300-390 63.97 63.97
05/12 05/02/2012 41171 240 CITY TREASURER - MADISON 29787 100-52100-190 500.00 500.00
05/12 05/02/2012 41172 3406 COMMERCIAL RECREATION SPECIAL 5087 400-57620-820 20,627.00 20,627.00
05/12 05/02/2012 41173 1706 CROSS, CLYDE 040312 100-51440-120 48.75 48.75
05/12 05/02/2012 41174 1707 CROSS, MARY JO 040312 100-51440-120 48.75 48.75
05/12 05/02/2012 41175 1136 CURTISS, CINDY 040312 100-51440-120 238.12 238.12
05/12 05/02/2012 41176 284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 050212 100-21113 17,237.23 17,237.23
05/12 05/02/2012 41177 287 DANE COUNTY TREASURER. 17880 100-52100-215 500.00 500.00
05/12 05/02/2012 41178 1729 DANN & WENDT INC 809062 100-55200-340 829.25 829.25
05/12 05/02/2012 41179 2999 DEAN CLINIC 546960234 100-53300-340 108.00 108.00
05/12 05/02/2012 41180 298 DECKER SUPPLY CO INC 873111 100-53400-340 63.70 63.70
05/12 05/02/2012 41181 316 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC 41005 100-53200-340 350.08 350.08
05/12 05/02/2012 41182 1538 DUCKSOUP SIGNS & DESIGN 11874 100-53200-340 372.50 372.50
05/12 05/02/2012 41183 2770 DURANCZYK, DENISE 040312 100-51440-120 48.75 48.75
05/12 05/02/2012 41184 1140 ELLINGSON, LOU ANN 040312 100-51440-120 48.75 48.75
05/12 05/02/2012 41185 1141 ELLINGSON, RON 040312 100-51440-120 48.75 48.75
05/12 05/02/2012 41186 346 EZ OFFICE PRODUCTS 117637 100-54600-340 74.23 74.23
05/12 05/02/2012 41186 346 EZ OFFICE PRODUCTS 117908 100-54600-340 64.25 64.25

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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05/12 05/02/2012 41187 1145 FENDRICK, MARY LOU 040312 100-51440-120 56.25 56.25
05/12 05/02/2012 41188 1587 FITZGIBBON, SUE 040312 100-51440-120 54.37 54.37
05/12 05/02/2012 41189 363 FORTNEY, RUTH 040312 100-51440-120 48.75 48.75
05/12 05/02/2012 41190 392 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. 186274 410-57193-820 268,192.86 268,192.86
05/12 05/02/2012 41190 392 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. 186752 410-57193-820 76,673.87 76,673.87
05/12 05/02/2012 41191 393 GERBER LEISURE PRODUCTS 23066 410-57331-820 5,279.00 5,279.00
05/12 05/02/2012 41192 1151 HALOM, DIANE 040312 100-51440-120 54.37 54.37
05/12 05/02/2012 41193 2845 HAMACHER LAWN CARE SERVICE LL 3493 100-54910-240 2,375.00 2,375.00
05/12 05/02/2012 41194 432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 042012 100-53200-215 80.00 80.00
05/12 05/02/2012 41194 432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 050212 100-54600-240 32.00 32.00
05/12 05/02/2012 41194 432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 042512 212-53271-340 72.00 72.00
05/12 05/02/2012 41195 1154 HENSCH, SHIRLEY ANN 040312 100-51440-120 52.50 52.50
05/12 05/02/2012 41196 1444 HIEBING'S REFRIGERATION INC 3283-109 100-52200-340 221.17 221.17
05/12 05/02/2012 41197 1157 HORTON, RUSS 040312 100-51440-120 52.50 52.50
05/12 05/02/2012 41198 465 HUND, AL 042612 232-54600-340 125.00 125.00
05/12 05/02/2012 41199 472 INKWORKS INC 21430 100-54600-202 1,545.39 1,545.39
05/12 05/02/2012 41199 472 INKWORKS INC 21418 252-52100-340 368.75 368.75
05/12 05/02/2012 41200 2221 INTERNATIONAL MUSIC NETWORK 092312 245-55190-344 3,995.00 3,995.00
05/12 05/02/2012 41200 2221 INTERNATIONAL MUSIC NETWORK 120712 245-55190-344 4,230.00 4,230.00
05/12 05/02/2012 41201 487 JCOMP TECHNOLOGIES INC 43407 100-51510-310 42.50 42.50
05/12 05/02/2012 41202 488 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC 186443 100-52200-240 426.25 426.25
05/12 05/02/2012 41203 495 JOHNSON CONTROLS INC. 1-5054554619 212-53271-340 272.25 272.25
05/12 05/02/2012 41204 1164 JOOSTEN, DARLENE 040312 100-51440-120 97.50 97.50
05/12 05/02/2012 41205 504 KAHL, TERRY 12147 400-57331-830 577.00 577.00
05/12 05/02/2012 41206 505 KALLAND, DAVID MAY12 100-54910-300 250.00 250.00
05/12 05/02/2012 41207 1244 KETTERER, TONY 040312 100-51440-120 108.75 108.75
05/12 05/02/2012 41208 1166 KITTELSON, JACQUELYN K. 040312 100-51440-120 82.50 82.50
05/12 05/02/2012 41209 1590 KLUEVER, KEN 040312 100-51440-120 56.25 56.25
05/12 05/02/2012 41210 3386 KURLAND ASSOCIATES INC, TED 041913 245-55190-344 6,345.00 6,345.00
05/12 05/02/2012 41211 3398 LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS 8007468P 100-53300-340 107.64 107.64
05/12 05/02/2012 41211 3398 LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS 8007833P 100-53300-340 390.00 390.00
05/12 05/02/2012 41212 2057 LARK UNIFORM OUTFITTERS INC 109839 100-52100-390 32.90 32.90
05/12 05/02/2012 41213 549 LEAGUE OF WISC MUNICIPALITIES 12CONF 100-51510-212 115.00 115.00
05/12 05/02/2012 41214 1177 LUCHSINGER, MARIA 040312 100-51440-120 56.25 56.25
05/12 05/02/2012 41215 3403 MADISON COLLEGE 00000002153563 603-52300-212 93.64 93.64
05/12 05/02/2012 41216 2588 MAERTENS, GREG 042012 229-54600-340 40.23 40.23
05/12 05/02/2012 41217 3337 MAERZ, SANDY 040312 100-51440-120 52.50 52.50
05/12 05/02/2012 41218 1181 MC GEEVER, BOB 040312 100-51440-120 86.25 86.25
05/12 05/02/2012 41219 2518 MICRON BUSINESS PRODUCTS 46213 100-52100-340 208.00 208.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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05/12 05/02/2012 41220 1185 MILLER, RON 040312 100-51440-120 52.50 52.50
05/12 05/02/2012 41221 2756 MOLL CONSTRUCTION INC 042312 223-57620-820 2,550.00 2,550.00
05/12 05/02/2012 41222 684 OTT, KRISTIN L 040312 100-51440-120 101.25 101.25
05/12 05/02/2012 41223 2774 POINTON COMMUNICATIONS 18614 410-57193-820 40,310.60 40,310.60
05/12 05/02/2012 41224 3400 PREFERRED TITLE 112030445 203-57120-860 150.00 150.00
05/12 05/02/2012 41225 724 PROFESSIONAL EQUIP & SUPPLY 17713 100-52100-390 16.90 16.90
05/12 05/02/2012 41226 1189 QUARLES & BRADY LLP 870109-00024 300-58290-630 7,250.00 7,250.00
05/12 05/02/2012 41227 732 R & S INSURANCE 196932 100-54600-340 50.00 50.00
05/12 05/02/2012 41228 3401 RED SHARK INC 050512 245-55190-344 2,500.00 2,500.00
05/12 05/02/2012 41229 2496 RICE, TONY 050412 245-55190-344 3,055.00 3,055.00
05/12 05/02/2012 41230 3402 SCHAEFER, LINDA 041412 217-55110-510 50.68 50.68
05/12 05/02/2012 41231 792 SCHLEGEL, JEFFREY 040312 100-51440-120 56.25 56.25
05/12 05/02/2012 41232 800 SCHWAAB INC C18860 100-51510-310 39.49 39.49
05/12 05/02/2012 41232 800 SCHWAAB INC C19733 100-54600-340 40.08 40.08
05/12 05/02/2012 41233 1193 SILBAUGH, RUDY 040312 100-51440-120 101.25 101.25
05/12 05/02/2012 41234 1630 SKAALEN NURSING AND 031912 603-52300-212 83.97 83.97
05/12 05/02/2012 41234 1630 SKAALEN NURSING AND 043012 603-52300-212 179.54 179.54
05/12 05/02/2012 41234 1630 SKAALEN NURSING AND 041312 603-52300-300 33.35 33.35
05/12 05/02/2012 41235 1588 SPANGLER, PHYLLIS 040312 100-51440-120 52.50 52.50
05/12 05/02/2012 41236 3141 SPRINGSTED INC 1.003006 300-58290-630 250.00 250.00
05/12 05/02/2012 41237 3405 ST. MARY'S & DEAN HEALTHWORKS 042412 241-52400-252 257.00 257.00
05/12 05/02/2012 41238 1196 STAATS, YOLANDA 040312 100-51440-120 48.75 48.75
05/12 05/02/2012 41239 1259 STACEY, EILEEN 040312 100-51440-120 52.50 52.50
05/12 05/02/2012 41240 1585 STAKE, SEAN 040312 100-51440-120 54.37 54.37
05/12 05/02/2012 41241 849 STOUGHTON CAB LLC MAY12 100-51510-219 16,292.33 16,292.33
05/12 05/02/2012 41242 858 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL 546227-APR12 100-53300-340 103.61 103.61
05/12 05/02/2012 41242 858 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL 1679558647 603-52300-152 446.75 446.75
05/12 05/02/2012 41242 858 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL 042012 603-52300-340 445.65 445.65
05/12 05/02/2012 41243 861 STOUGHTON LUMBER COMPANY 37432 410-57331-820 17,500.00 17,500.00
05/12 05/02/2012 41244 865 STOUGHTON TIRE & AUTO REPAIR | POL APR12 100-52100-330 1,068.28 1,068.28
05/12 05/02/2012 41245 866 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 010613 603-52300-220 89.48 89.48
05/12 05/02/2012 41246 1197 STRANDLIE, SUSAN 040312 100-51440-120 86.25 86.25
05/12 05/02/2012 41247 1198 SWANGSTU, LINDA 040312 100-51440-120 52.50 52.50
05/12 05/02/2012 41248 2271 SYSCO FOODS OF BARABOO 204261180 100-54600-200 395.97 395.97
05/12 05/02/2012 41249 895 TECHE, AARON OR JENNIFER 040312 100-51440-120 108.75 108.75
05/12 05/02/2012 41250 900 THIES, THOMAS N DDS 105 231-54600-340 221.00 221.00
05/12 05/02/2012 41251 1201 TRIELOFF, GERALD 040312 100-51440-120 52.50 52.50
05/12 05/02/2012 41252 927 U.S. POSTAL SERVICE (HASLER) 042512 100-51510-211 1,500.00 1,500.00
05/12 05/02/2012 41253 3399 UW MADISON 04171280 100-52100-190 80.00 80.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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05/12 05/02/2012 41254 1429 VANDEWALLE & ASSOCIATES INC 201204029 100-56300-340 3,936.65 3,936.65
05/12 05/02/2012 41255 1204 VEUM, BARBARA 040312 100-51440-120 52.50 52.50
05/12 05/02/2012 41256 1207 WEISS, MARY 040312 100-51440-120 48.75 48.75
05/12 05/02/2012 41257 1243 WILSON, JERRY 040312 100-51440-120 52.50 52.50
05/12 05/02/2012 41258 996 WISC DEPT OF AG TRADE & CONSUM 042512 100-52400-215 3,200.00 3,200.00
05/12 05/02/2012 41259 1001 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 041913 245-55190-344 405.00 405.00
05/12 05/02/2012 41259 1001 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 050412 245-55190-344 195.00 195.00
05/12 05/02/2012 41259 1001 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 092312 245-55190-344 255.00 255.00
05/12 05/02/2012 41259 1001 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 120712 245-55190-344 270.00 270.00
05/12 05/02/2012 41260 1004 WISC DEPT OF TRANSP-TV & RP UN 042712 100-52100-340 25.00 25.00
05/12 05/02/2012 41261 1015 WISC RETIREMENT SYSTEM APR12 100-21515 50,916.61 50,916.61
05/12 05/02/2012 41262 929 WOODWARD COMMUNITY MEDIA 164323-APR12 100-51420-315 8.75 8.75
05/12 05/02/2012 41262 929 WOODWARD COMMUNITY MEDIA 100220-APR12 100-54600-202 436.32 436.32
05/12 05/02/2012 41263 2998 YOUNG REMBRANDTS 104 100-55300-340 96.00 96.00
05/12 05/02/2012 41263 2998 YOUNG REMBRANDTS 105 100-55300-340 136.00 136.00
05/12 05/02/2012 41263 2998 YOUNG REMBRANDTS 106 100-55300-340 120.00 120.00
05/12 05/09/2012 41264 111 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL 105657395 100-53300-340 14.94 14.94
05/12 05/09/2012 41264 111 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL 105613932 603-52300-340 55.83 55.83
05/12 05/09/2012 41265 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 415497-010 APR12 100-53300-220 162.62 162.62
05/12 05/09/2012 41266 141 ASSOCIATED WEALTH MANAGEMEN 5044271 300-58290-630 325.00 325.00
05/12 05/09/2012 41267 2405 AZTLAND LLC APR-12 100-53200-215 864.00 864.00
05/12 05/09/2012 41268 3094 BB COMMUNITY LEASING SERVICES 17551 100-51510-310 360.00 360.00
05/12 05/09/2012 41269 219 CDW GOVERNMENT INC J975865 100-51510-310 2,032.00 2,032.00
05/12 05/09/2012 41270 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 446290089 100-53300-390 63.97 63.97
05/12 05/09/2012 41271 1386 DANE COUNTY LANDFILL SITE #2 406-APR12 100-53440-340 1,189.21 1,189.21
05/12 05/09/2012 41272 2999 DEAN CLINIC 546989620 603-52300-300 140.00 140.00
05/12 05/09/2012 41273 1394 EVERBRITE LLC 659885 100-55200-340 150.00 150.00
05/12 05/09/2012 41274 413 GREAT - WEST PR0505120 100-21575 3,362.00 3,362.00
05/12 05/09/2012 41275 2964 HALQUIST STONE 331471 100-53300-300 224.83 224.83
05/12 05/09/2012 41275 2964 HALQUIST STONE 87324 100-53300-300 282.21 282.21
05/12 05/09/2012 41276 432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 050212 100-53200-222 22.00 22.00
05/12 05/09/2012 41276 432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 050312 603-52300-220 64.00 64.00
05/12 05/09/2012 41277 3411 JAROSZ, SARAH 051512 245-55190-344 2,500.00 2,500.00
05/12 05/09/2012 41278 2414 JOHNS DISPOSAL SERVICE INC 41814 100-53620-216 56,441.00 56,441.00
05/12 05/09/2012 41279 1168 KOFFEE KUP 0001122 242-52200-340 476.00 476.00
05/12 05/09/2012 41280 3398 LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS 8007955P 100-53300-340 49.43 49.43
05/12 05/09/2012 41281 3409 LEE RECREATION LLC 8999 100-55200-340 1,112.00 1,112.00
05/12 05/09/2012 41282 3407 LIFEQUEST 14554 603-52300-212 209.00 209.00
05/12 05/09/2012 41283 578 MAILWAUKEE MAILING & SHIPPING 014019 100-51510-211 301.28 301.28

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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05/12 05/09/2012 41284 608 MEITNERS LAND SERVICE LLC 557 100-54910-300 460.00 460.00
05/12 05/09/2012 41285 626 MINNESOTA LIFE INSURANCE COMP  PR0505120 100-21560 1,914.75 1,914.75
05/12 05/09/2012 41286 639 MUNICIPAL CODE CORPORATION 00216642 100-51420-341 968.00 968.00
05/12 05/09/2012 41287 3408 NEW WORLD SYSTEMS 019325 100-52100-190 472.50 472.50
05/12 05/09/2012 41288 662 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB PR0505120 100-21575 430.00 430.00
05/12 05/09/2012 41289 2186 O'BRION AGENCY LLC 33106 100-51510-310 128.00 128.00
05/12 05/09/2012 41290 2631 PROMOTIONS BY YOLANDA 426 603-52300-343 258.37 258.37
05/12 05/09/2012 41291 3410 RIGELL, AMANDA 051512 245-55190-344 250.00 250.00
05/12 05/09/2012 41292 776 ROUNDYS 3685 234-55100-724 933.69 933.69
05/12 05/09/2012 41293 861 STOUGHTON LUMBER COMPANY 40275 222-57623-820 906.20 906.20
05/12 05/09/2012 41294 916 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYS INC 506987 100-54600-240 12.41 12.41
05/12 05/09/2012 41294 916 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYS INC 506980 212-53271-340 34.23 34.23
05/12 05/09/2012 41295 328 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE APR12 100-51930-523 548.65 548.65
05/12 05/09/2012 41296 2810 UWHC 5137 241-52400-252 124.00 124.00
05/12 05/09/2012 41297 2780 WISCTF PR0505120 100-21590 130.00 130.00
05/12 05/09/2012 41298 1006 WISC EMS ASSN 2697 603-52300-300 75.00 75.00
05/12 05/09/2012 41299 1020 WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS PR0505120 100-21590 597.22 597.22
05/12 05/09/2012 41300 929 WOODWARD COMMUNITY MEDIA 100075-APR12 100-51420-315 1,826.61 1,826.61
05/12 05/16/2012 41301 3172 ALDI 051112 234-55100-724 4,000.00 4,000.00
05/12 05/16/2012 41302 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 221332-010 MAY 12 100-53200-222 63.41 63.41
05/12 05/16/2012 41302 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 524165-001 APR12 100-53300-220 50.57 50.57
05/12 05/16/2012 41302 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 552542-001 APR12 100-55200-245 27.98 27.98
05/12 05/16/2012 41303 140 ASLESON'S HARDWARE B277503 100-52200-240 38.14 38.14
05/12 05/16/2012 41304 150 AUXIANT 050812 251-13011 18,721.64 18,721.64
05/12 05/16/2012 41304 150 AUXIANT 051512 251-13011 33,552.35 33,552.35
05/12 05/16/2012 41304 150 AUXIANT JUNE12 251-51930-531 22,304.20 22,304.20
05/12 05/16/2012 41305 2144 AYRES ASSOCIATES INC 144842 261-55100-340 800.00 800.00
05/12 05/16/2012 41306 963 BAKER TILLY VIRCHOW KRAUSE LLP ~ BT590110 100-51510-218 3,745.00 3,745.00
05/12 05/16/2012 41307 160 BANKSTON, KAREN 051112 234-55100-724 73.90 73.90
05/12 05/16/2012 41308 225 CHASE, JEFFRY 042612 245-55190-347 270.00 270.00
05/12 05/16/2012 41309 229 CHICAGO TRIBUNE 042912 215-55110-326 226.20 226.20
05/12 05/16/2012 41310 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 446292596 100-53300-390 63.97 63.97
05/12 05/16/2012 41311 2416 CLARITY CLEANERS LLC APR-12 100-53200-223 1,079.00 1,079.00
05/12 05/16/2012 41312 248 COMDATA CORPORATION M21112949 234-55100-724 317.13 317.13
05/12 05/16/2012 41312 248 COMDATA CORPORATION M21180597 234-55100-724 536.06 536.06
05/12 05/16/2012 41313 3285 CREATIVE ARTS 050912 100-55300-340 121.50 121.50
05/12 05/16/2012 41314 286 DANE COUNTY TREASURER -LAND C  STO0412 224-57345-340 362.20 362.20
05/12 05/16/2012 41315 3413 DAVE'S ACOUSTICAL CEILINGS LLC 0001 400-57331-830 4,260.00 4,260.00
05/12 05/16/2012 41316 1538 DUCKSOUP SIGNS & DESIGN 11891 100-54600-340 110.00 110.00
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05/12 05/16/2012 41317 346 EZ OFFICE PRODUCTS 118385 100-54600-340 105.46 105.46
05/12 05/16/2012 41317 346 EZ OFFICE PRODUCTS 115407 232-54600-340 200.00 200.00
05/12 05/16/2012 41318 1610 FLEET USLLC SI102155 100-55200-340 134.16 134.16
05/12 05/16/2012 41319 432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 050512 100-53300-340 150.00 150.00
05/12 05/16/2012 41319 432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 050212 100-55400-240 60.00 60.00
05/12 05/16/2012 41320 3412 JB JOHNSON BROS LLC 686836 410-57331-820 6,579.00 6,579.00
05/12 05/16/2012 41321 487 JCOMP TECHNOLOGIES INC 43563 100-51510-310 63.75 63.75
05/12 05/16/2012 41322 1168 KOFFEE KUP 0001123 100-51440-340 560.00 560.00
05/12 05/16/2012 41323 3414 LAKELAND BIOLOGISTS 3593 400-57620-820 5,904.58 5,904.58
05/12 05/16/2012 41324 3398 LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS 8008451P 100-53300-340 43.57 43.57
05/12 05/16/2012 41325 2057 LARK UNIFORM OUTFITTERS INC 111198 100-52100-390 45.90 45.90
05/12 05/16/2012 41325 2057 LARK UNIFORM OUTFITTERS INC 111223 100-52100-390 57.85 57.85
05/12 05/16/2012 41325 2057 LARK UNIFORM OUTFITTERS INC 111243 100-52100-390 45.90 45.90
05/12 05/16/2012 41325 2057 LARK UNIFORM OUTFITTERS INC 111245 100-52100-390 70.89 70.89
05/12 05/16/2012 41325 2057 LARK UNIFORM OUTFITTERS INC 111267 100-52100-390 47.90 47.90
05/12 05/16/2012 41325 2057 LARK UNIFORM OUTFITTERS INC 111273 100-52100-390 183.00 183.00
05/12 05/16/2012 41325 2057 LARK UNIFORM OUTFITTERS INC 111292 100-52100-390 74.85 74.85
05/12 05/16/2012 41325 2057 LARK UNIFORM OUTFITTERS INC 111493 100-52100-390 28.95 28.95
05/12 05/16/2012 41326 558 LOCKS & UNLOCKS 10635 100-54600-240 200.84 200.84
05/12 05/16/2012 41327 1074 MC GLYNN PHARMACY INC. 128107 100-54600-340 4.99 4.99
05/12 05/16/2012 41328 1111 NATIONAL COUNCIL ON AGING DUES12 100-54600-213 145.00 145.00
05/12 05/16/2012 41329 655 NEW FRONTIER TOURING 030213 245-55190-344 4,465.00 4,465.00
05/12 05/16/2012 41330 3400 PREFERRED TITLE 051612 203-57120-850 741.00 741.00
05/12 05/16/2012 41331 2038 PRINTING HOUSE 7171 100-55100-728 64.10 64.10
05/12 05/16/2012 41332 3199 QUALITY INN & SUITES 051412 245-55190-345 2,380.00 2,380.00
05/12 05/16/2012 41333 1215 RICOH AMERICAS CORP 415257391 100-54600-240 93.00 93.00
05/12 05/16/2012 41334 1054 SMYTH, MARGARET 041712 234-55100-724 25.00 25.00
05/12 05/16/2012 41335 849 STOUGHTON CAB LLC 716 100-54600-202 309.00 309.00
05/12 05/16/2012 41336 850 STOUGHTON CHAMBER OF COMMER 051412 100-51400-212 44.00 44.00
05/12 05/16/2012 41336 850 STOUGHTON CHAMBER OF COMMER 2012-1 247-56710-215 1,593.92 1,593.92
05/12 05/16/2012 41337 855 STOUGHTON FLORAL INC 90466 242-52200-340 30.00 30.00
05/12 05/16/2012 41338 861 STOUGHTON LUMBER COMPANY 789090 100-52200-240 16.98 16.98
05/12 05/16/2012 41338 861 STOUGHTON LUMBER COMPANY 789948 100-52200-340 12.37 12.37
05/12 05/16/2012 41338 861 STOUGHTON LUMBER COMPANY 789982 100-52200-340 13.16 13.16
05/12 05/16/2012 41339 862 STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES APR12 100-53440-340 20,132.10 20,132.10
05/12 05/16/2012 41340 1937 STOUGHTON VISITOR SERVICES 2012-1 247-56710-215 5,578.71 5,578.71
05/12 05/16/2012 41341 869 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC 0091405 400-57330-820 12,430.46 12,430.46
05/12 05/16/2012 41342 889 SUPERIOR CHEMICAL CORP 89604 603-52300-340 119.00 119.00
05/12 05/16/2012 41343 3415 TRUEGREEN 363816 100-55200-350 2,450.00 2,450.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check





CITY OF STOUGHTON Check Register - Monthly Claims Report Page: 7
Check Issue Dates: 5/1/2012 - 5/31/2012 Jun 14, 2012 11:15AM
GL Check Check  Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Check
Period Issue Date  Number Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount

05/12 05/16/2012 41344 1326 U.S. CELLULAR APR12 100-55400-210 1,630.05 1,630.05
05/12 05/16/2012 41344 1326 U.S. CELLULAR MAR12 100-55400-210 1,714.97 1,714.97
05/12 05/16/2012 41345 959 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES INC 012086454.39 261-55100-340 2,351.03 2,351.03
05/12 05/16/2012 41346 2623 VOYAGER FLEET SYSTEMS INC 869098459205 100-53300-335 10,296.83 10,296.83
05/12 05/16/2012 41347 998 WISC DEPT OF JUSTICE-CRIME INF L1305T-APR12 100-52100-340 518.00 518.00
05/12 05/16/2012 41347 998 WISC DEPT OF JUSTICE-CRIME INF G2655-APR12 100-54600-202 7.00 7.00
05/12 05/16/2012 41348 1001 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 030213 245-55190-344 285.00 285.00
05/12 05/16/2012 41349 1443 WORLDWIDE TICKETCRAFT 42117 245-55190-340 898.00 898.00
05/12 05/23/2012 41350 111 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL 105509590 603-52300-340 42.21 4221
05/12 05/23/2012 41350 111 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL 105657686 603-52300-340 18.18 18.18
05/12 05/23/2012 41351 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 692863-001 MAY 12 100-52200-220 316.67 316.67
05/12 05/23/2012 41351 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 412532-010 MAY 12 100-53200-220 162.12 162.12
05/12 05/23/2012 41351 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 693540-001 MAY12 100-53200-220 145.11 145.11
05/12 05/23/2012 41351 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 350445-011 MAY12 100-54600-220 262.74 262.74
05/12 05/23/2012 41351 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 299524-010 MAY 12 100-55200-245 17.96 17.96
05/12 05/23/2012 41351 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 381495-010 MAY12 212-53271-220 216.07 216.07
05/12 05/23/2012 41351 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 489096-001 MAY12 215-55110-221 270.48 270.48
05/12 05/23/2012 41352 3417 ANDERSON D.D.S., THANE 6398 231-54600-340 800.00 800.00
05/12 05/23/2012 41353 143 AT&T MAY12 100-54600-210 61.20 61.20
05/12 05/23/2012 41354 1884 AUDIOGO 449120 215-55110-328 87.95 87.95
05/12 05/23/2012 41355 157 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS APR12 215-55110-325 4,296.82 4,296.82
05/12 05/23/2012 41356 3418 BARD, KEVIN 2000440.002 100-46750 30.00 30.00
05/12 05/23/2012 41357 1127 BARNETT, ROBERT 050812 100-51440-120 108.75 108.75
05/12 05/23/2012 41358 1737 BUBRICK'S 582631 215-55110-340 46.14 46.14
05/12 05/23/2012 41358 1737 BUBRICK'S 588077 215-55110-340 66.11 66.11
05/12 05/23/2012 41358 1737 BUBRICK'S 589800 215-55110-340 53.50 53.50
05/12 05/23/2012 41359 2724 CARTER, TIM 050812 100-51440-120 52.50 52.50
05/12 05/23/2012 41360 1252 CHRISTENSEN, ARCHIE 050812 100-51440-120 54.37 54.37
05/12 05/23/2012 41361 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 446293845 100-53300-390 148.89 148.89
05/12 05/23/2012 41361 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 446295103 100-53300-390 63.97 63.97
05/12 05/23/2012 41362 262 CRACK FILLING SERVICE CORP 051412 400-57330-820 25,000.00 25,000.00
05/12 05/23/2012 41363 1136 CURTISS, CINDY 050812 100-51440-120 225.00 225.00
05/12 05/23/2012 41364 302 DEMCO INC 4085192 215-55110-342 63.29- 63.29-
05/12 05/23/2012 41364 302 DEMCO INC 4597480 215-55110-342 51.64 51.64
05/12 05/23/2012 41364 302 DEMCO INC 4601901 215-55110-342 104.29 104.29
05/12 05/23/2012 41364 302 DEMCO INC 4601927 215-55110-342 67.66 67.66
05/12 05/23/2012 41365 1137 DENEEN, CAROL 050812 100-51440-120 22.50 22.50
05/12 05/23/2012 41366 316 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC 41148 100-53200-340 179.04 179.04
05/12 05/23/2012 41367 2905 DOUBLE TIME MUSIC INC 052412 245-55190-344 4,000.00 4,000.00
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05/12 05/23/2012 41368 1140 ELLINGSON, LOU ANN 050812 100-51440-120 54.37 54.37
05/12 05/23/2012 41369 1141 ELLINGSON, RON 050812 100-51440-120 54.37 54.37
05/12 05/23/2012 41370 1501 EXCEL LAWN CARE 370 100-53300-216 50.00 50.00
05/12 05/23/2012 41370 1501 EXCEL LAWN CARE 371 100-53300-216 50.00 50.00
05/12 05/23/2012 41370 1501 EXCEL LAWN CARE 372 100-53300-216 50.00 50.00
05/12 05/23/2012 41370 1501 EXCEL LAWN CARE 373 100-53300-216 50.00 50.00
05/12 05/23/2012 41371 346 EZ OFFICE PRODUCTS 119217 100-54600-350 16.79 16.79
05/12 05/23/2012 41372 1145 FENDRICK, MARY LOU 050812 100-51440-120 52.50 52.50
05/12 05/23/2012 41373 363 FORTNEY, RUTH 050812 100-51440-120 54.37 54.37
05/12 05/23/2012 41374 2798 FRONTIER FS COOPERATIVE 60519 100-53300-340 99.70 99.70
05/12 05/23/2012 41375 385 GALE 96070363 215-55110-325 135.16 135.16
05/12 05/23/2012 41375 385 GALE 96098965 215-55110-325 12.79 12.79
05/12 05/23/2012 41375 385 GALE 96204622 215-55110-325 26.39 26.39
05/12 05/23/2012 41376 3419 GARCIA, NANCY 050812 100-51440-120 54.37 54.37
05/12 05/23/2012 41377 393 GERBER LEISURE PRODUCTS 23115 410-57331-820 2,560.00 2,560.00
05/12 05/23/2012 41378 408 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC 1H4429 215-55110-240 33.02 33.02
05/12 05/23/2012 41379 413 GREAT - WEST PR0519120 100-21575 3,362.00 3,362.00
05/12 05/23/2012 41380 1149 GRIGGS, MICHAEL 050812 100-51440-120 52.50 52.50
05/12 05/23/2012 41381 417 GRIGGS, PAM 050812 100-51440-120 52.50 52.50
05/12 05/23/2012 41382 1151 HALOM, DIANE 050812 100-51440-120 56.25 56.25
05/12 05/23/2012 41383 3420 HALVERSON, LINDA 050812 100-51440-120 52.50 52.50
05/12 05/23/2012 41384 472 INKWORKS INC 21431 100-51510-310 196.75 196.75
05/12 05/23/2012 41384 472 INKWORKS INC 21453 100-52100-340 364.00 364.00
05/12 05/23/2012 41385 1241 JACKY, HENRY 050812 100-51440-120 56.25 56.25
05/12 05/23/2012 41386 488 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC 187008 410-57331-820 1,310.00 1,310.00
05/12 05/23/2012 41387 1249 KETTERER, AMY 050812 100-51440-120 56.25 56.25
05/12 05/23/2012 41388 1244 KETTERER, TONY 050812 100-51440-120 108.75 108.75
05/12 05/23/2012 41389 1166 KITTELSON, JACQUELYN K. 050812 100-51440-120 52.50 52.50
05/12 05/23/2012 41390 1167 KLINK, SARA 050812 100-51440-120 54.37 54.37
05/12 05/23/2012 41391 1590 KLUEVER, KEN 050812 100-51440-120 52.50 52.50
05/12 05/23/2012 41392 3398 LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS 8008963P 100-53300-340 54.30 54.30
05/12 05/23/2012 41393 1177 LUCHSINGER, MARIA 050812 100-51440-120 54.37 54.37
05/12 05/23/2012 41394 3421 MACDONALD, ANITA 051712 217-55110-500 60.00 60.00
05/12 05/23/2012 41395 1403 MADISON PUBLIC LIBRARY 051712 215-46710 43.94 43.94
05/12 05/23/2012 41396 3337 MAERZ, SANDY 050812 100-51440-120 108.75 108.75
05/12 05/23/2012 41397 3426 MC FARLAND STATE BANK 052312 204-57310-823 1,000.00 1,000.00
05/12 05/23/2012 41398 1181 MC GEEVER, BOB 050812 100-51440-120 106.87 106.87
05/12 05/23/2012 41399 1182 MC NAUGHTON, GLENN 050812 100-51440-120 52.50 52.50
05/12 05/23/2012 41400 1183 MC NAUGHTON, MARY 050812 100-51440-120 56.25 56.25

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check





CITY OF STOUGHTON Check Register - Monthly Claims Report Page: 9
Check Issue Dates: 5/1/2012 - 5/31/2012 Jun 14, 2012 11:15AM
GL Check Check  Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Check
Period Issue Date  Number Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount

05/12 05/23/2012 41401 617 MIDWEST TAPE APR12 215-55110-328 483.94 483.94
05/12 05/23/2012 41402 619 MIKE'S CARPET SERVICE 641373 400-57331-830 2,301.40 2,301.40
05/12 05/23/2012 41403 630 MONONA PLUMBING & FIRE PROTEC 121579 100-53200-215 130.00 130.00
05/12 05/23/2012 41403 630 MONONA PLUMBING & FIRE PROTEC 121580 100-53200-215 255.00 255.00
05/12 05/23/2012 41404 662 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB PR0519120 100-21575 430.00 430.00
05/12 05/23/2012 41405 3343 ON THE SPOT PROFESSIONAL CLEA 12583 400-57331-830 100.00 100.00
05/12 05/23/2012 41406 1992 OREGON PUBLIC LIBRARY 03-01 215-55110-340 78.00 78.00
05/12 05/23/2012 41407 684 OTT, KRISTIN L 050812 100-51440-120 76.87 76.87
05/12 05/23/2012 41408 3416 PETERSON, JERRY 785458 100-52100-340 100.00 100.00
05/12 05/23/2012 41409 3423 RADTKE, RICHARD 041812 215-46710 20.95 20.95
05/12 05/23/2012 41410 737 RANDOM HOUSE INC 1084015301 215-55110-328 123.74 123.74
05/12 05/23/2012 41411 741 RECORDED BOOKS INC 74521633 217-55110-500 6.95 6.95
05/12 05/23/2012 41412 3422 RICHARDSON, BRIANA 062212 215-55110-313 80.00 80.00
05/12 05/23/2012 41413 773 ROSENBAUM CRUSHING & EXCAVATI 3238-APR12 100-53300-215 714.00 714.00
05/12 05/23/2012 41414 792 SCHLEGEL, JEFFREY 050812 100-51440-120 108.75 108.75
05/12 05/23/2012 41415 1192 SILBAUGH, JANET 050812 100-51440-120 54.37 54.37
05/12 05/23/2012 41416 2425 SILBAUGH, SHARON 050812 100-51440-120 54.37 54.37
05/12 05/23/2012 41417 1588 SPANGLER, PHYLLIS 050812 100-51440-120 56.25 56.25
05/12 05/23/2012 41418 1196 STAATS, YOLANDA 050812 100-51440-120 84.37 84.37
05/12 05/23/2012 41419 1259 STACEY, EILEEN 050812 100-51440-120 52.50 52.50
05/12 05/23/2012 41420 1585 STAKE, SEAN 050812 100-51440-120 54.37 54.37
05/12 05/23/2012 41421 835 STAPLES BUSINESS ADVANTAGE 3173380703 215-55110-340 31.71 3171
05/12 05/23/2012 41421 835 STAPLES BUSINESS ADVANTAGE 3173739511 215-55110-340 77.99 77.99
05/12 05/23/2012 41422 866 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 010635 100-53300-340 82.28 82.28
05/12 05/23/2012 41422 866 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 010642 100-56300-340 142.56 142.56
05/12 05/23/2012 41422 866 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 010638 603-52300-220 92.53 92.53
05/12 05/23/2012 41423 1197 STRANDLIE, SUSAN 050812 100-51440-120 52.50 52.50
05/12 05/23/2012 41424 3015 STURM, JO-ANN 2000437.002 100-46750 30.00 30.00
05/12 05/23/2012 41425 1198 SWANGSTU, LINDA 050812 100-51440-120 52.50 52.50
05/12 05/23/2012 41426 2984 TANGEMAN TREE CARE LLC 538 100-53300-215 1,050.00 1,050.00
05/12 05/23/2012 41427 895 TECHE, AARON OR JENNIFER 050812 100-51440-120 56.25 56.25
05/12 05/23/2012 41428 917 TRAFFIC & PARKING CONTROL INC 1394069 100-53400-340 820.00 820.00
05/12 05/23/2012 41429 1201 TRIELOFF, GERALD 050812 100-51440-120 52.50 52.50
05/12 05/23/2012 41430 931 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICES IN 221993 215-55110-216 44.75 44.75
05/12 05/23/2012 41431 1623 UNITED PAVING COMPANY 566 410-57331-820 899.00 899.00
05/12 05/23/2012 41432 2147 VERIZON WIRELESS 2737399562 603-52300-210 10.71 10.71
05/12 05/23/2012 41433 3425 VIDACARE 41254 603-52300-340 362.21 362.21
05/12 05/23/2012 41434 1207 WEISS, MARY 050812 100-51440-120 54.37 54.37
05/12 05/23/2012 41435 1594 WHEELER, BOB 050812 100-51440-120 52.50 52.50
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05/12 05/23/2012 41436 1712 WHEELER, SYLVIA 050812 100-51440-120 52.50 52.50
05/12 05/23/2012 41437 1243 WILSON, JERRY 050812 100-51440-120 52.50 52.50
05/12 05/23/2012 41438 1001 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 052412 245-55190-344 240.00 240.00
05/12 05/23/2012 41439 1014 WISC PROFESSIONAL POLICE ASSO  PR0519120 100-21590 814.50 814.50
05/12 05/23/2012 41440 1020 WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS PR0519120 100-21590 735.08 735.08
05/12 05/23/2012 41441 929 WOODWARD COMMUNITY MEDIA 1643213-TT 100-51510-211 627.11 627.11
05/12 05/23/2012 41442 3424 WRIGHT, ROSEMARY 042012 215-46710 10.00 10.00
05/12 05/30/2012 41443 2222 AGENCY GROUP USA LTD 110312 245-55190-344 2,500.00 2,500.00
05/12 05/30/2012 41444 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 449415-011 MAY12 100-55400-220 49.28 49.28
05/12 05/30/2012 41445 150 AUXIANT 052212 251-13011 31,010.36 31,010.36
05/12 05/30/2012 41445 150 AUXIANT 052912 251-13011 3,629.01 3,629.01
05/12 05/30/2012 41446 963 BAKER TILLY VIRCHOW KRAUSE LLP  BT597887 100-51510-218 10,427.00 10,427.00
05/12 05/30/2012 41447 3344 BELLEVILLE SENIOR CENTER 052412 232-54600-340 817.61 817.61
05/12 05/30/2012 41448 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 446297579 100-53300-390 63.97 63.97
05/12 05/30/2012 41449 1418 CITY OF MADISON TREASURER 14508 100-54600-200 198.00 198.00
05/12 05/30/2012 41449 1418 CITY OF MADISON TREASURER 14509 100-55300-240 167.00 167.00
05/12 05/30/2012 41450 248 COMDATA CORPORATION M21254407 234-55100-724 561.66 561.66
05/12 05/30/2012 41450 248 COMDATA CORPORATION M21322472 234-55100-724 376.51 376.51
05/12 05/30/2012 41451 3083 CORPORATE BUSINESS SYSTEMS 109179 100-51510-310 546.41 546.41
05/12 05/30/2012 41452 3433 COURIER HUB 6113005-12 100-51400-320 69.00 69.00
05/12 05/30/2012 41453 284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER APR12 100-22210 1,572.00 1,572.00
05/12 05/30/2012 41454 2896 DNE WHOLESALE 16853 234-55100-724 537.84 537.84
05/12 05/30/2012 41455 316 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC 41223 100-53200-340 335.37 335.37
05/12 05/30/2012 41456 3427 FVTC 9590 100-52100-190 225.00 225.00
05/12 05/30/2012 41457 386 GALL'SINC 512176182 100-52100-390 41.82 41.82
05/12 05/30/2012 41458 408 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC 1H1935 100-51510-310 37.37 37.37
05/12 05/30/2012 41459 472 INKWORKS INC 21434 242-52200-342 199.20 199.20
05/12 05/30/2012 41460 2221 INTERNATIONAL MUSIC NETWORK 021713 245-55190-344 4,700.00 4,700.00
05/12 05/30/2012 41461 487 JCOMP TECHNOLOGIES INC 43673 100-51510-310 255.00 255.00
05/12 05/30/2012 41462 504 KAHL, TERRY 12199 100-54600-325 65.00 65.00
05/12 05/30/2012 41463 508 KAYSER AUTOMOTIVE GROUP 335457 100-52100-330 12.50 12.50
05/12 05/30/2012 41464 2057 LARK UNIFORM OUTFITTERS INC 111929 100-52100-390 6.95 6.95
05/12 05/30/2012 41464 2057 LARK UNIFORM OUTFITTERS INC 111935 100-52100-390 4.00 4.00
05/12 05/30/2012 41465 549 LEAGUE OF WISC MUNICIPALITIES 2012-INST. 100-51420-212 260.00 260.00
05/12 05/30/2012 41466 3430 LEROY-LAVERTU, KERRI 2000445.002 100-46750 380.00 380.00
05/12 05/30/2012 41467 3428 LUND, MARCIA 820129 232-54600-340 40.00 40.00
05/12 05/30/2012 41468 2726 MARTY'S POLISHING & REPAIR INC 9878 231-54600-340 162.47 162.47
05/12 05/30/2012 41469 610 MELLI LAW S.C. 73737 100-51300-216 483.00 483.00
05/12 05/30/2012 41470 616 MIDWEST SAFETY SUPPLY LLC 9915 100-53300-390 395.92 395.92
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05/12 05/30/2012 41471 1969 MILWAUKEE BREWERS SALES OFFIC 149667 232-54600-340 435.00 435.00
05/12 05/30/2012 41472 3429 REIN, PHILIP 33704529 100-22210 303.00 303.00
05/12 05/30/2012 41473 776 ROUNDYS 3719 234-55100-724 693.95 693.95
05/12 05/30/2012 41474 794 SCHMIDT'S AUTO INC 201625 100-52100-245 45.00 45.00
05/12 05/30/2012 41474 794 SCHMIDT'S AUTO INC 201626 100-52100-245 45.00 45.00
05/12 05/30/2012 41474 794 SCHMIDT'S AUTO INC 201639 100-52100-245 45.00 45.00
05/12 05/30/2012 41475 1054 SMYTH, MARGARET 050712 234-55100-724 31.30 31.30
05/12 05/30/2012 41476 2139 STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP APR12 261-55100-340 10,487.06 10,487.06
05/12 05/30/2012 41477 850 STOUGHTON CHAMBER OF COMMER 052912 247-56710-215 45.90 45.90
05/12 05/30/2012 41478 1937 STOUGHTON VISITOR SERVICES 052912 247-56710-215 160.65 160.65
05/12 05/30/2012 41479 2271 SYSCO FOODS OF BARABOO 205171224 100-54600-200 374.30 374.30
05/12 05/30/2012 41480 2643 UW SPACE PLACE 060212 217-55110-500 50.00 50.00
05/12 05/30/2012 41481 3431 WAHLIN, JENNY 2000444.002 100-46750 120.00 120.00
05/12 05/30/2012 41482 995 WISC DEPT OF ADMIN-MIL APR12 100-22210 2,766.20 2,766.20
05/12 05/30/2012 41483 3432 WISC DEPT OF NATURAL RESOURCE PERMIT 400-57344-820 235.00 235.00
05/12 05/30/2012 41484 1001 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 021713 245-55190-344 300.00 300.00
05/12 05/30/2012 41485 1015 WISC RETIREMENT SYSTEM MAY12 100-21515 55,185.33 55,185.33
Grand Totals: 1,101,549.22
Summary by General Ledger Account Number
GL Account Debit Credit Proof
100-21100 582.79 334,872.72- 334,289.93-
100-21113 17,237.23 .00 17,237.23
100-21515 106,101.94 .00 106,101.94
100-21560 1,914.75 .00 1,914.75
100-21575 7,584.00 .00 7,584.00
100-21590 2,276.80 .00 2,276.80
100-22210 4,641.20 .00 4,641.20
100-46750 560.00 .00 560.00
100-51200-340 16.99 .00 16.99
100-51300-215 4,423.97 .00 4,423.97
100-51300-216 483.00 .00 483.00
100-51400-212 44.00 .00 44.00
100-51400-320 69.00 .00 69.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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GL Account Debit Credit Proof
100-51400-340 105.70 .00 105.70
100-51400-399 717.00 .00 717.00
100-51420-210 1,023.30 .00 1,023.30
100-51420-212 269.00 .00 269.00
100-51420-315 94.79 .00 94.79
100-51420-340 56.00 .00 56.00
100-51420-341 968.00 .00 968.00
100-51440-120 5,251.78 .00 5,251.78
100-51440-315 1,373.69 .00 1,373.69
100-51440-340 691.39 .00 691.39
100-51510-211 2,428.39 .00 2,428.39
100-51510-212 307.00 15.40- 291.60
100-51510-218 14,172.00 .00 14,172.00
100-51510-219 16,292.33 .00 16,292.33
100-51510-310 6,091.00 43.23- 6,047.77
100-51930-523 548.65 .00 548.65
100-52100-190 2,934.18 220.98- 2,713.20
100-52100-210 2,043.78 .00 2,043.78
100-52100-215 751.28 .00 751.28
100-52100-245 135.00 .00 135.00
100-52100-330 1,080.78 .00 1,080.78
100-52100-335 3,549.70 .00 3,549.70
100-52100-340 2,619.09 .00 2,619.09
100-52100-390 901.67 99.99- 801.68
100-52100-395 994.89 .00 994.89
100-52200-190 199.10 .00 199.10
100-52200-210 376.73 .00 376.73
100-52200-217 270.00 .00 270.00
100-52200-220 1,490.76 .00 1,490.76
100-52200-240 654.17 .00 654.17
100-52200-335 447.78 .00 447.78
100-52200-340 984.19 63.29- 920.90
100-52400-215 3,200.00 .00 3,200.00
100-53200-200 12.10 .00 12.10
100-53200-215 1,059.00 .00 1,059.00
100-53200-220 1,340.93 .00 1,340.93
100-53200-221 81.29 .00 81.29
100-53200-222 196.35 .00 196.35
100-53200-223 197.48 .00 197.48
100-53200-314 103.99 .00 103.99

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check





CITY OF STOUGHTON Check Register - Monthly Claims Report Page: 13
Check Issue Dates: 5/1/2012 - 5/31/2012 Jun 14, 2012 11:15AM
GL Account Debit Credit Proof
100-53200-340 1,236.99 .00 1,236.99
100-53300-210 386.76 .00 386.76
100-53300-215 2,006.86 .00 2,006.86
100-53300-216 200.00 .00 200.00
100-53300-220 813.25 .00 813.25
100-53300-300 743.98 .00 743.98
100-53300-310 647.10 .00 647.10
100-53300-335 4,862.90 .00 4,862.90
100-53300-340 4,402.15 139.90- 4,262.25
100-53300-390 864.66 .00 864.66
100-53300-391 37.62 .00 37.62
100-53400-340 883.70 .00 883.70
100-53420-340 10,124.78 .00 10,124.78
100-53440-340 1,292.76 .00 1,292.76
100-53620-215 41,296.50 .00 41,296.50
100-53620-216 15,144.50 .00 15,144.50
100-54600-200 1,670.91 .00 1,670.91
100-54600-202 1,973.79 .00 1,973.79
100-54600-210 397.79 .00 397.79
100-54600-213 145.00 .00 145.00
100-54600-220 1,619.79 .00 1,619.79
100-54600-240 856.18 .00 856.18
100-54600-325 65.00 .00 65.00
100-54600-340 1,528.97 .00 1,528.97
100-54600-350 218.39 .00 218.39
100-54910-240 2,381.99 .00 2,381.99
100-54910-300 1,213.17 .00 1,213.17
100-55100-728 64.10 .00 64.10
100-55200-245 695.14 .00 695.14
100-55200-335 505.48 .00 505.48
100-55200-340 2,891.72 .00 2,891.72
100-55200-350 2,880.26 .00 2,880.26
100-55300-210 312.92 .00 312.92
100-55300-240 167.00 .00 167.00
100-55300-300 64.40 .00 64.40
100-55300-315 133.00 .00 133.00
100-55300-340 1,728.94 .00 1,728.94
100-55400-210 394.45 .00 394.45
100-55400-220 468.99 .00 468.99
100-55400-240 341.00 .00 341.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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GL Account Debit Credit Proof
100-55500-210 259.56 .00 259.56
100-55500-216 278.06 .00 278.06
100-55500-240 212.57 .00 212.57
100-55500-300 532.36 .00 532.36
100-56300-212 330.37 .00 330.37
100-56300-330 167.12 .00 167.12
100-56300-340 4,062.65 .00 4,062.65

203-21100 .00 5,988.00- 5,988.00-
203-57120-850 5,838.00 .00 5,838.00
203-57120-860 150.00 .00 150.00

204-21100 .00 1,000.00- 1,000.00-
204-57310-823 1,000.00 .00 1,000.00

212-21100 .00 3,206.93- 3,206.93-
212-53271-220 2,240.45 .00 2,240.45
212-53271-340 966.48 .00 966.48

215-21100 63.29 9,633.23- 9,569.94-

215-46710 74.89 .00 74.89
215-55110-210 132.54 .00 132.54
215-55110-212 53.75 .00 53.75
215-55110-216 44.75 .00 44.75
215-55110-220 1,731.27 .00 1,731.27
215-55110-221 270.48 .00 270.48
215-55110-240 33.02 .00 33.02
215-55110-313 272.99 .00 272.99
215-55110-325 5,455.53 .00 5,455.53
215-55110-326 226.20 .00 226.20
215-55110-328 638.62 .00 638.62
215-55110-340 418.45 .00 418.45
215-55110-342 280.74 63.29- 217.45

217-21100 93.84 2,263.23- 2,169.39-
217-55110-500 2,119.85 93.84- 2,026.01
217-55110-510 141.00 .00 141.00
217-55110-520 2.38 .00 2.38

221-21100 .00 366.61- 366.61-
221-57220-815 366.61 .00 366.61

222-21100 .00 906.20- 906.20-
222-57623-820 906.20 .00 906.20

223-21100 .00 2,550.00- 2,550.00-
223-57620-820 2,550.00 .00 2,550.00

224-21100 .00 362.20- 362.20-

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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GL Account Debit Credit Proof
224-57345-340 362.20 .00 362.20
229-21100 .00 40.23- 40.23-
229-54600-340 40.23 .00 40.23
230-21100 .00 9.15- 9.15-
230-54600-210 9.15 .00 9.15
231-21100 .00 4,424.47- 4,424.47-
231-54600-340 4,424.47 .00 4,424.47
232-21100 39.00 1,811.53- 1,772.53-
232-54600-340 1,811.53 39.00- 1,772.53
234-21100 .00 8,133.26- 8,133.26-
234-55100-724 8,133.26 .00 8,133.26
241-21100 .00 1,874.20- 1,874.20-
241-52400-252 1,874.20 .00 1,874.20
242-21100 .00 857.57- 857.57-
242-52200-340 642.53 .00 642.53
242-52200-342 199.20 .00 199.20
242-52200-346 15.84 .00 15.84
245-21100 675.00 48,916.68- 48,241.68-
245-55190-210 184.97 .00 184.97
245-55190-340 1,079.59 .00 1,079.59
245-55190-343 1,671.00 .00 1,671.00
245-55190-344 40,490.00 .00 40,490.00
245-55190-345 5,221.12 675.00- 4,546.12
245-55190-347 270.00 .00 270.00
247-21100 .00 7,379.18- 7,379.18-
247-56710-215 7,379.18 .00 7,379.18
251-13011 29,437.90 .00 29,437.90
251-21100 .00 148,949.23- 148,949.23-
251-51930-530 97,207.13 .00 97,207.13
251-51930-531 22,304.20 .00 22,304.20
252-21100 .00 368.75- 368.75-
252-52100-340 368.75 .00 368.75
260-21100 .00 514.00- 514.00-
260-55100-340 514.00 .00 514.00
261-21100 .00 3,732.12- 3,732.12-
261-55100-340 3,732.12 .00 3,732.12
300-21100 .00 7,932.00- 7,932.00-
300-48220 107.00 .00 107.00
300-58290-630 7,825.00 .00 7,825.00
400-21100 .00 73,282.66- 73,282.66-

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check





CITY OF STOUGHTON Check Register - Monthly Claims Report Page: 16
Check Issue Dates: 5/1/2012 - 5/31/2012 Jun 14, 2012 11:15AM
GL Account Debit Credit Proof

400-57330-820 39,038.17 .00 39,038.17
400-57331-830 7,477.91 .00 7,477.91
400-57344-820 235.00 .00 235.00
400-57620-820 26,531.58 .00 26,531.58

410-21100 .00 426,120.63- 426,120.63-

410-57190-820 856.00 .00 856.00
410-57193-820 385,177.33 .00 385,177.33
410-57210-820 762.00 .00 762.00
410-57331-820 36,917.30 .00 36,917.30
410-57510-820 2,408.00 .00 2,408.00

603-13015 .00 949.40- 949.40-

603-21100 949.40 8,457.76- 7,508.36-

603-52300-152 446.75 .00 446.75
603-52300-210 439.36 .00 439.36
603-52300-212 566.15 .00 566.15
603-52300-220 791.55 .00 791.55
603-52300-300 478.55 .00 478.55
603-52300-330 68.73 .00 68.73
603-52300-335 763.85 .00 763.85
603-52300-340 4,115.44 .00 4,115.44
603-52300-341 368.08 .00 368.08
603-52300-343 258.37 .00 258.37
603-52300-390 160.93 .00 160.93

Grand Totals: 1,106,355.86 1,106,355.86- .00

Report Criteria:
Report type: Invoice detail

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Report Criteria:
Print Outstanding Checks and Deposits and Bank and Book Adjustments

US BANK CONSOLIDATED (PRIMARY CHECKING) (3)

May 31, 2012

Account: 00111100

Bank Account Number: 182380188041

Bank Statement Balance: 1,635,354.78 Book Balance Previous Month: 1,475,813.16
Outstanding Deposits: 73,295.65 Total Receipts: 1,695,657.43
Outstanding Checks: 142,286.38 Total Disbursements: 1,605,106.54
Bank Adjustments: .00 Book Adjustments: .00
Bank Balance: 1,566,364.05 Book Balance: 1,566,364.05

Outstanding Deposits

Deposit Deposit Deposit Deposit Deposit Deposit Deposit Deposit
Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount
26 4,165.10 28 179.00 30 5,400.00

27 729.00 29 53,025.58 31 9,796.97 Total: 73,295.65

Deposits cleared: 46 items  Deposits Outstanding: 6 items

Outstanding Checks

Check Check Check Check Check Check Check Check
Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount
40848 949.40 41372 52.50 41446 10,427.00 41466 380.00
40848 949.40- 41373 54.37 41447 817.61 41467 40.00
40861 508.44 41375 174.34 41448 63.97 41468 162.47
40862 50.00 41381 52.50 41449 365.00 41469 483.00
40948 2,408.84 41382 56.25 41450 938.17 41470 395.92
40989 2,578.11 41383 52.50 41451 546.41 41471 435.00
41034 12.00 41384 560.75 41452 69.00 41472 303.00
41044 250.00 41390 54.37 41453 1,572.00 41473 693.95
41065 125.00 41397 1,000.00 41454 537.84 41474 135.00
41068 125.00 41412 80.00 41455 335.37 41475 31.30
41104 55.00 41413 714.00 41456 225.00 41476 10,487.06
41109 179.00 41414 108.75 41457 41.82 41477 45.90
41125 300.00 41415 54.37 41458 37.37 41478 160.65
41173 48.75 41420 54.37 41459 199.20 41479 374.30
41192 54.37 41424 30.00 41460 4,700.00 41480 50.00
41213 115.00 41438 240.00 41461 255.00 41481 120.00
41234 296.86 41442 10.00 41462 65.00 41482 2,766.20
41296 124.00 41443 2,500.00 41463 12.50 41483 235.00
41356 30.00 41444 49.28 41464 10.95 41484 300.00
41363 225.00 41445 34,639.37 41465 260.00 41485 55,185.33

Total: 142,286.38

Checks cleared: 329 items  Checks Outstanding: 80 items
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Bank Adjustments

No bank adjustments found!

Book Adjustments

No book adjustments found!

Report Criteria:
Print Outstanding Checks and Deposits and Bank and Book Adjustments






001-11100
001-13010

001-19999

100
203
204
205
212
215
217
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230
231
232
233
234
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239
241
242
243
244
245
247
250
251
252
260
261
270
300
400
410
412
603

CITY OF STOUGHTON
COMBINED CASH INVESTMENT

MAY 31, 2012

COMBINED CASH ACCOUNTS

PRIMARY CHECKING
A/R CASH CLEARING

TOTAL COMBINED CASH

CASH ALLOCATED TO OTHER FUNDS

TOTAL UNALLOCATED CASH

CASH ALLOCATION RECONCILIATION

ALLOCATION TO GENERAL FUND

ALLOCATION TO TID #3 FUND

ALLOCATION TO TID #4 FUND

ALLOCATION TO TID #5 FUND

ALLOCATION TO SAFETY BUILDING FUND
ALLOCATION TO LIBRARY FUND

ALLOCATION TO LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND
ALLOCATION TO FIRE EQUIPMENT FUND
ALLOCATION TO RIVER TRAIL FUND
ALLOCATION TO PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND
ALLOCATION TO STORM SEWER FUND
ALLOCATION TO SENIOR CENTER WOOD SHOP
ALLOCATION TO TOWNSHIP OUTREACH FUND
ALLOCATION TO SENIORS IN NEED
ALLOCATION TO SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL FUND
ALLOCATION TO HOLIDAY FUND

ALLOCATION TO FOOD PANTRY

ALLOCATION TO LANDMARKS

ALLOCATION TO STOUGHTON ARTS COUNCIL
ALLOCATION TO EMS TRUST FUND
ALLOCATION TO FIRE DEPT SPECIAL FUND
ALLOCATION TO FIRE PENSION FUND
ALLOCATION TO CDBG FUND

ALLOCATION TO OPERA HOUSE FUND
ALLOCATION TO TOURISM FUND

ALLOCATION TO SICK LEAVE FUND
ALLOCATION TO HEALTH INSURANCE FUND
ALLOCATION TO K9 FUND

ALLOCATION TO ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND
ALLOCATION TO REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
ALLOCATION TO SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS
ALLOCATION TO DEBT SERVICE FUND
ALLOCATION TO CONSTRUCTION FUND
ALLOCATION TO CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND
ALLOCATION TO EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT FUND
ALLOCATION TO EMS

1,566,364.05
4.76)

1,566,359.29
1,566,359.29)

.00

876,923.78)
594,493.16)
831,551.89
5,769.30)
30,095.09
187,146.10
11,721.43
32,058.37
10,889.25
22,357.79
2,990.85
2,651.96
9,068.02
24,778.61
739.75)
12,632.90
23,467.51
252.91
210.00
67,675.69
9,498.11
27,827.60
20
140,160.54)
02
70,547.24
8,426.42
1,731.25
63,069.30
63,506.24
41,575.17
1,401,940.48
88,975.07
16,796.16
100,000.00
21,004.19

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY

42 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED

06/14/2012

10:52AM

PAGE: 1





CITY OF STOUGHTON
COMBINED CASH INVESTMENT

MAY 31, 2012
TOTAL ALLOCATIONS TO OTHER FUNDS 1,566,359.29
ALLOCATION FROM COMBINED CASH FUND - 001-19999 ( 1,566,359.29)

ZERO PROOF IF ALLOCATIONS BALANCE .00

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 42 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 06/14/2012  10:52AM PAGE: 2





CITY OF STOUGHTON Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS Page: 1
GL Period: 05/12 Jun 14, 2012 10:57AM

GENERAL FUND

Account Debit Credit
Number Title Amount Amount
100-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING-GENERAL FUND 876,923.78-

100-11104 PETTY CASH 200.91
100-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 2.91
100-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL 84,070.42
100-11310 WISC CD INVESTMENTS 747,966.76
100-11311 WISC SAVINGS-ASSOC 2,388,098.17

Total GENERAL FUND: 3,220,339.17 876,923.78-
203-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- TIF #3 594,493.16-
203-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 21,221.92
203-11311 WISC SAVINGS-ASSOC 1,106,697.31

Total TID #3 FUND: 1,127,919.23 594,493.16-
204-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- TIF #4 831,551.89
204-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 148,752.84

Total TID #4 FUND: 980,304.73 .00
205-11100 PRIMARY CHEKING - TIF 5 5,769.30-
205-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 3.52

Total TID #5 FUND: 3.52 5,769.30-
212-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- SAFETY BLDG 30,095.09

Total SAFETY BUILDING FUND: 30,095.09 .00
215-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- LIBRARY FUND 187,146.10
215-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 2.86

Total LIBRARY FUND: 187,148.96 .00
217-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- LIBRARY SPEC 11,721.43
217-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 173,869.78

Total LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND: 185,591.21 .00
221-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- FIRE TRUCK 32,058.37
221-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 1.66

Total FIRE EQUIPMENT FUND: 32,060.03 .00
222-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- RIVER TRAIL 10,889.25
222-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 140.70






CITY OF STOUGHTON

Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS
GL Period: 05/12

PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND

Page:

2

Jun 14, 2012 10:57AM

Account Debit Credit
Number Title Amount Amount

Total RIVER TRAIL FUND: 11,029.95 .00
223-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- PARK DEV 22,357.79
223-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 52,253.27
223-11311 WISC SAVINGS-ASSOC 54,213.89

Total PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND: 128,824.95 .00
224-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- STORM SEWER 2,990.85
224-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 13,104.35

Total STORM SEWER FUND: 16,095.20 .00
227-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 141,855.81

Total EMS TRUCK FUND: 141,855.81 .00
228-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 40,013.09

Total EMS EQUIPMENT FUND: 40,013.09 .00
229-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- WOOD SHOP 2,651.96

Total SENIOR CENTER WOOD SHOP: 2,651.96 .00
230-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- TWSP OUTREA 9,068.02

Total TOWNSHIP OUTREACH FUND: 9,068.02 .00
231-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- SENIORS 24,778.61
231-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 21,294.62

Total SENIORS IN NEED: 46,073.23 .00
232-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- SENIORS SPEC 739.75-
232-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 426,015.12

Total SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL FUND: 426,015.12 739.75-
233-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- HOLIDAY FUND 12,632.90
233-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 9,546.09

Total HOLIDAY FUND: 22,178.99 .00
234-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- FOOD PANTRY 23,467.51
234-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 39,990.70






CITY OF STOUGHTON Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS Page: 3

GL Period: 05/12 Jun 14, 2012 10:57AM

LANDMARKS
Account Debit Credit
Number Title Amount Amount

Total FOOD PANTRY: 63,458.21 .00
235-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- LANDMARKS 252.91
235-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 3,980.78

Total LANDMARKS: 4,233.69 .00
239-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- ARTS COUNCIL 210.00

Total STOUGHTON ARTS COUNCIL: 210.00 .00
241-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- EMS TRUST 67,675.69
241-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 14,917.94

Total EMS TRUST FUND: 82,593.63 .00
242-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING-FIRE SPECIAL 9,498.11
242-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 11,714.52

Total FIRE DEPT SPECIAL FUND: 21,212.63 .00
243-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- FIRE PENSION 27,827.60
243-11200 FIREMENS PENSION INVESTMENTS 427,237.25
243-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 131,578.64

Total FIRE PENSION FUND: 586,643.49 .00
244-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- CDBG .20

Total CDBG FUND: .20 .00
245-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- OPERA HOUSE 140,160.54-
245-11102 US BANK CHECKING ACCOUNT- CC 8,702.77

Total OPERA HOUSE FUND: 8,702.77 140,160.54-
246-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 11,592.37

Total OPERA HOUSE REPAIR FUND: 11,592.37 .00
247-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- TOURISM .02
247-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 18,687.43

Total TOURISM FUND: 18,687.45 .00
250-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- SICK LEAVE 70,547.24
250-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 5,050.89






CITY OF STOUGHTON Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS
GL Period: 05/12
HEALTH INSURANCE FUND

Page: 4
Jun 14, 2012 10:57AM

Account Debit Credit
Number Title Amount Amount

Total SICK LEAVE FUND: 75,598.13 .00
251-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- HEALTH INS 8,426.42
251-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND .84

Total HEALTH INSURANCE FUND: 8,427.26 .00
252-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING - K9 UNIT 1,731.25

Total K9 FUND: 1,731.25 .00
260-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- EC DEV 63,069.30
260-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 100,032.45

Total ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND: 163,101.75 .00
261-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- RDA 63,506.24
261-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 50,016.21

Total REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY: 113,522.45 .00
270-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- C&G SPECIAL 41,575.17
270-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 200,063.19

Total SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS: 241,638.36 .00
300-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- DEBT SERVICE 1,401,940.48
300-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 6.12

Total DEBT SERVICE FUND: 1,401,946.60 .00
400-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- CONSTRUCTIO 88,975.07
400-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 1.53
400-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL 202,512.72
400-11310 WISC CD INVESTMENTS 1,995,317.18
400-11311 WISC SAVINGS-ASSOC 346,123.90

Total CONSTRUCTION FUND: 2,632,930.40 .00
410-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- CAP OUTLAY 16,796.16
410-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 258,532.10

Total CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND: 275,328.26 .00
412-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING - EQUIP REPLA 100,000.00






CITY OF STOUGHTON Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS
GL Period: 05/12

Page: 5
Jun 14, 2012 10:57AM

EMS
Account Debit Credit
Number Title Amount Amount
Total EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT FUND: 100,000.00 .00
603-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING-GENERAL FUND 21,004.19
603-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 14.55
Total EMS: 21,018.74 .00
Grand Totals: 12,439,845.90 1,618,086.53-






CITY OF STOUGHTON

Receipt Register - For Treasurer's Report
Receipt Dates: 5/1/2012 - 5/31/2012

Summary By Distribution

Category

Distribution

Amount

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

ANIMAL LICENSE

CLERKS OFFICE

CLERKS OFFICE

CLERKS OFFICE

CLERKS OFFICE

CLERKS OFFICE

DONATIONS

DONATIONS

DONATIONS

DONATIONS

EMS

EMS

EMS

FIRE DEPT SPECIAL

FIRE DEPT SPECIAL

LIBRARY

LIBRARY

LIBRARY

LIBRARY

OPERA HOUSE

OPERA HOUSE

OPERA HOUSE

OPERA HOUSE

OTHER REVENUES

OTHER REVENUES

OTHER REVENUES

OTHER REVENUES

OTHER REVENUES

OTHER REVENUES

PARKS

PLANNING DEPT

PLANNING DEPT

PLANNING DEPT

PLANNING DEPT

PLANNING DEPT

PLANNING DEPT

PLANNING DEPT

RECREATION

RECREATION

SENIOR CENTER

SENIOR CENTER

SENIOR CENTER

SENIOR CENTER

SENIOR CENTER

SENIOR CENTER

SENIOR CENTER

SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS
STOUGHTON POLICE DEPARTMENT
STOUGHTON POLICE DEPARTMENT
STOUGHTON POLICE DEPARTMENT
STOUGHTON POLICE DEPARTMENT
STOUGHTON POLICE DEPARTMENT
STOUGHTON POLICE DEPARTMENT
STOUGHTON POLICE DEPARTMENT
STREET DEPT

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

2012 DOG LICENSE #

FOOD PANTRY GOLF OUTING
LIQUOR AND MALT BEVERAGE
MISC LICENSES
OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL
SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST
DONATIONS-MEMORY WALK
FOOD PANTRY

FOOD PANTRY GOLF OUTING
SENIORS IN NEED

CPR REVENUE

DONATIONS

MISC RECEIPTS

DANCE DONATIONS
MISCELLANEOUS INCOME
217-DESIGNATED DONATION
217-UNDESIGNATED DONATIONS
COPIES

FINES

DONATIONS

MEMBERSHIPS

TAX EXEMPT SALES

TICKET SALES

DELINQUENT PERSONAL PROPERTY
DELINQUENT SPECIAL ASSESSMENT
ROOM TAX

SENIOR CENTER ANNEX RENT
SPECIAL ASSESSMENT INTEREST
PARK RESERVATION
BUILDING PERMITS
ELECTRICAL PERMIT

HEATING PERMIT (HVAC)
MISC BUILDING PERMIT

PARK DEVELOPMENT
PLUMBING PERMIT
STORMWATER AND EROSION
INSTRUCTION FEES
PROGRAM FEES

CRAFT SALES

DONATIONS

KITCHEN FUND

MEAL SITE REVENUES
NEWSLETTER

SPECIAL GIFT FUND

WOOD SHOP

SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS
BAILS/FINES

DMV FEES

FINGER PRINTING

K-9 DONATIONS

MISC REVENUES

PARKING FINES

SAFETY CAMP REVENUE
CEMETERY FEES

36,940.09
96.00
750.00
10.00
1,055.00
4,775.00
630.00
625.00
880.00
1,780.00
450.00
245.86
69,000.00
20.02
2,650.00
20.00
1,023.80
2,033.88
298.20
3,959.16
179.00
100.00
550.00
6,685.00
91,455.55
15.18
457.55
1,966.43
2,612.00
67.09
385.50
6,351.66
1,147.60
486.08
80.00
1,761.66
907.60
1,957.60
2,617.65
13,052.28
198.00
3,568.00
523.00
4,753.55
64.00
462.85
50.00
1,400.10
12,240.70
16,038.33
40.00
600.00
38.32
960.00
1,015.00
1,700.00

A = Alert Message R = Receipt Printed D = Distribution Updated G = GL Updated

V = Void Receipt T Column *= Receipt Total

Jun 14, 2012 10:58AM





CITY OF STOUGHTON

Receipt Register - For Treasurer's Report
Receipt Dates: 5/1/2012 - 5/31/2012

Page: 21
Jun 14, 2012 10:58AM

Summary By Distribution

Category Distribution Amount
STREET DEPT STREET OPENING 200.00
STREET DEPT YARD WASTE FEES 4,300.00
TAXES DELINQUENT PERSONAL PROPERTY 1,037.46
TAXES INTEREST DELINQUENT PERS PROP 30.77
Grand Totals: 309,297.52

A = Alert Message R = Receipt Printed D = Distribution Updated G = GL Updated V = Void Receipt T Column *= Receipt Total





CITY OF STOUGHTON Journals Page: 1
OTHER CASH IN - PRIMARY CHECKING (CRJE) Jun 14, 2012 11:06AM
Period: 5/31/2012 (05/12)

Report Criteria:
Total By Reference Number and Date
Journal Code.Journal Code = crje

Ref Account Debit Credit
Date Num Payee or Description Number Amount Amount
CRJE
05/31/2012 1 TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM OPERA HOUSE 001-11100 8,000.00
TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM OPERA HOUSE 245-11102 8,000.00-
.00*
05/31/2012 2 TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM WISC DEBT FUND 001-11100 1,095,155.34
TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM WISC DEBT FUND 300-11302 1,095,155.34-
.00*
05/31/2012 3 TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM CAPITAL OUTLAY 001-11100 200,000.00
TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM CAPITAL OUTLAY 410-11302 200,000.00-
.00*
05/31/2012 4 TO RECORD EMS DEPOSITS TO BANK 001-11100 53,734.52
TO RECORD EMS DEPOSITS TO BANK 603-13015 53,734.52-
.00*
05/31/2012 5 TP RECORD UNITED WAY PAYMENT 001-11100 878.04
05/31/2012 5 TO RECORD UNITED WAY PAYMENT 100-48524 878.04-
05/31/2012 6 TO RECORD 1ST QTR 2012 CHARTER FRANCHISE FEE 001-11100 29,644.48
TO RECORD 1ST QTR 2012 CHARTER FRANCHISE FEE 100-46755 29,644.48-
.00*
05/31/2012 7 TO RECORD MCCI LOAN PAYMENT 001-11100 4,574.00
TO RECORD MCCI LOAN PAYMENT 300-48250 4,574.00-
.00*
05/31/2012 8 TO RECORD INTEREST EARNED 001-11100 4.53
TO RECORD INTEREST EARNED 100-48110 4.53-
.00*
05/31/2012 9 TO RECORD COURT TRIP REVENUE 001-11100 661.00
TO RECORD COURT TRIP REVENUE 100-22210 661.00-

Documents: 10 Transactions: 18

Total CRJIE: 1,392,651.91 1,392,651.91-

Grand Totals: 1,392,651.91 1,392,651.91-






CITY OF STOUGHTON Check Register - For Treasurer's Report Page: 1

Check Issue Dates: 5/1/2012 - 5/31/2012 Jun 14, 2012 11:18AM
GL Period Check Date Check # Payee GL Account Amount
05/12 05/04/2012 7 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SY 100-21100 12,110.07
05/12 05/18/2012 8 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SY 100-21100 12,143.50
05/12 05/31/2012 9 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SY 100-21100 18,186.63
05/12 05/16/2012 99 VOYAGER FLEET SYSTEMS INC 100-21100 .00
05/12 05/10/2012 40848 DEAN TPA 603-21100 949.40- V
05/12 05/18/2012 41038 BROWNELLS INC 100-21100 312.92- Vv
05/12 05/02/2012 41159 AFFORDABLE DENTURES 231-21100 2,941.00
05/12 05/02/2012 41160 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL 603-21100 51.73
05/12 05/02/2012 41161 ALADTEC INC 241-21100 1,395.00
05/12 05/02/2012 41162 ALERE TOXICOLOGY SERVICES INC 100-21100 144.00
05/12 05/02/2012 41163 AUXIANT 251-21100 39,731.67
05/12 05/02/2012 41164 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS 215-21100 535.37
05/12 05/02/2012 41165 BARNETT, ROBERT 100-21100 110.62
05/12 05/02/2012 41166 BARRY OPTICAL 100-21100 114.00
05/12 05/02/2012 41167 CARTER, TIM 100-21100 48.75
05/12 05/02/2012 41168 CHRISTENSEN, ARCHIE 100-21100 52.50
05/12 05/02/2012 41169 CHRISTENSEN, PAT 100-21100 52.50
05/12 05/02/2012 41170 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 100-21100 63.97
05/12 05/02/2012 41171 CITY TREASURER - MADISON 100-21100 500.00
05/12 05/02/2012 41172 COMMERCIAL RECREATION SPECIAL  400-21100 20,627.00
05/12 05/02/2012 41173 CROSS, CLYDE 100-21100 48.75
05/12 05/02/2012 41174 CROSS, MARY JO 100-21100 48.75
05/12 05/02/2012 41175 CURTISS, CINDY 100-21100 238.12
05/12 05/02/2012 41176 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 100-21100 17,237.23
05/12 05/02/2012 41177 DANE COUNTY TREASURER. 100-21100 500.00
05/12 05/02/2012 41178 DANN & WENDT INC 100-21100 829.25
05/12 05/02/2012 41179 DEAN CLINIC 100-21100 108.00
05/12 05/02/2012 41180 DECKER SUPPLY CO INC 100-21100 63.70
05/12 05/02/2012 41181 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC 100-21100 350.08
05/12 05/02/2012 41182 DUCKSOUP SIGNS & DESIGN 100-21100 372.50
05/12 05/02/2012 41183 DURANCZYK, DENISE 100-21100 48.75
05/12 05/02/2012 41184 ELLINGSON, LOU ANN 100-21100 48.75
05/12 05/02/2012 41185 ELLINGSON, RON 100-21100 48.75
05/12 05/02/2012 41186 EZ OFFICE PRODUCTS 100-21100 138.48
05/12 05/02/2012 41187 FENDRICK, MARY LOU 100-21100 56.25
05/12 05/02/2012 41188 FITZGIBBON, SUE 100-21100 54.37
05/12 05/02/2012 41189 FORTNEY, RUTH 100-21100 48.75
05/12 05/02/2012 41190 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. 410-21100  344,866.73
05/12 05/02/2012 41191 GERBER LEISURE PRODUCTS 410-21100 5,279.00
05/12 05/02/2012 41192 HALOM, DIANE 100-21100 54.37
05/12 05/02/2012 41193 HAMACHER LAWN CARE SERVICE LL  100-21100 2,375.00
05/12 05/02/2012 41194 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 100-21100 184.00
05/12 05/02/2012 41195 HENSCH, SHIRLEY ANN 100-21100 52.50
05/12 05/02/2012 41196 HIEBING'S REFRIGERATION INC 100-21100 221.17
05/12 05/02/2012 41197 HORTON, RUSS 100-21100 52.50
05/12 05/02/2012 41198 HUND, AL 232-21100 125.00
05/12 05/02/2012 41199 INKWORKS INC 100-21100 1,914.14
05/12 05/02/2012 41200 INTERNATIONAL MUSIC NETWORK 245-21100 8,225.00
05/12 05/02/2012 41201 JCOMP TECHNOLOGIES INC 100-21100 42.50

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check





CITY OF STOUGHTON Check Register - For Treasurer's Report Page: 2

Check Issue Dates: 5/1/2012 - 5/31/2012 Jun 14, 2012 11:18AM
GL Period Check Date Check # Payee GL Account Amount
05/12 05/02/2012 41202 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC 100-21100 426.25
05/12 05/02/2012 41203 JOHNSON CONTROLS INC. 212-21100 272.25
05/12 05/02/2012 41204 JOOSTEN, DARLENE 100-21100 97.50
05/12 05/02/2012 41205 KAHL, TERRY 400-21100 577.00
05/12 05/02/2012 41206 KALLAND, DAVID 100-21100 250.00
05/12 05/02/2012 41207 KETTERER, TONY 100-21100 108.75
05/12 05/02/2012 41208 KITTELSON, JACQUELYN K. 100-21100 82.50
05/12 05/02/2012 41209 KLUEVER, KEN 100-21100 56.25
05/12 05/02/2012 41210 KURLAND ASSOCIATES INC, TED 245-21100 6,345.00
05/12 05/02/2012 41211 LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS 100-21100 497.64
05/12 05/02/2012 41212 LARK UNIFORM OUTFITTERS INC 100-21100 32.90
05/12 05/02/2012 41213 LEAGUE OF WISC MUNICIPALITIES 100-21100 115.00
05/12 05/02/2012 41214 LUCHSINGER, MARIA 100-21100 56.25
05/12 05/02/2012 41215 MADISON COLLEGE 603-21100 93.64
05/12 05/02/2012 41216 MAERTENS, GREG 229-21100 40.23
05/12 05/02/2012 41217 MAERZ, SANDY 100-21100 52.50
05/12 05/02/2012 41218 MC GEEVER, BOB 100-21100 86.25
05/12 05/02/2012 41219 MICRON BUSINESS PRODUCTS 100-21100 208.00
05/12 05/02/2012 41220 MILLER, RON 100-21100 52.50
05/12 05/02/2012 41221 MOLL CONSTRUCTION INC 223-21100 2,550.00
05/12 05/02/2012 41222 OTT, KRISTIN L 100-21100 101.25
05/12 05/02/2012 41223 POINTON COMMUNICATIONS 410-21100 40,310.60
05/12 05/02/2012 41224 PREFERRED TITLE 203-21100 150.00
05/12 05/02/2012 41225 PROFESSIONAL EQUIP & SUPPLY 100-21100 16.90
05/12 05/02/2012 41226 QUARLES & BRADY LLP 300-21100 7,250.00
05/12 05/02/2012 41227 R & SINSURANCE 100-21100 50.00
05/12 05/02/2012 41228 RED SHARK INC 245-21100 2,500.00
05/12 05/02/2012 41229 RICE, TONY 245-21100 3,055.00
05/12 05/02/2012 41230 SCHAEFER, LINDA 217-21100 50.68
05/12 05/02/2012 41231 SCHLEGEL, JEFFREY 100-21100 56.25
05/12 05/02/2012 41232 SCHWAAB INC 100-21100 79.57
05/12 05/02/2012 41233 SILBAUGH, RUDY 100-21100 101.25
05/12 05/02/2012 41234 SKAALEN NURSING AND 603-21100 296.86
05/12 05/02/2012 41235 SPANGLER, PHYLLIS 100-21100 52.50
05/12 05/02/2012 41236 SPRINGSTED INC 300-21100 250.00
05/12 05/02/2012 41237 ST. MARY'S & DEAN HEALTHWORKS 241-21100 257.00
05/12 05/02/2012 41238 STAATS, YOLANDA 100-21100 48.75
05/12 05/02/2012 41239 STACEY, EILEEN 100-21100 52.50
05/12 05/02/2012 41240 STAKE, SEAN 100-21100 54.37
05/12 05/02/2012 41241 STOUGHTON CAB LLC 100-21100 16,292.33
05/12 05/02/2012 41242 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL 100-21100 996.01
05/12 05/02/2012 41243 STOUGHTON LUMBER COMPANY 410-21100 17,500.00
05/12 05/02/2012 41244 STOUGHTON TIRE & AUTO REPAIR | 100-21100 1,068.28
05/12 05/02/2012 41245 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 603-21100 89.48
05/12 05/02/2012 41246 STRANDLIE, SUSAN 100-21100 86.25
05/12 05/02/2012 41247 SWANGSTU, LINDA 100-21100 52.50
05/12 05/02/2012 41248 SYSCO FOODS OF BARABOO 100-21100 395.97
05/12 05/02/2012 41249 TECHE, AARON OR JENNIFER 100-21100 108.75
05/12 05/02/2012 41250 THIES, THOMAS N DDS 231-21100 221.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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GL Period Check Date Check # Payee GL Account Amount
05/12 05/02/2012 41251 TRIELOFF, GERALD 100-21100 52.50
05/12 05/02/2012 41252 U.S. POSTAL SERVICE (HASLER) 100-21100 1,500.00
05/12 05/02/2012 41253 UW MADISON 100-21100 80.00
05/12 05/02/2012 41254 VANDEWALLE & ASSOCIATES INC 100-21100 3,936.65
05/12 05/02/2012 41255 VEUM, BARBARA 100-21100 52.50
05/12 05/02/2012 41256 WEISS, MARY 100-21100 48.75
05/12 05/02/2012 41257 WILSON, JERRY 100-21100 52.50
05/12 05/02/2012 41258 WISC DEPT OF AG TRADE & CONSUM 100-21100 3,200.00
05/12 05/02/2012 41259 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 245-21100 1,125.00
05/12 05/02/2012 41260 WISC DEPT OF TRANSP-TV & RP UN 100-21100 25.00
05/12 05/02/2012 41261 WISC RETIREMENT SYSTEM 100-21100 50,916.61
05/12 05/02/2012 41262 WOODWARD COMMUNITY MEDIA 100-21100 445.07
05/12 05/02/2012 41263 YOUNG REMBRANDTS 100-21100 352.00
05/12 05/09/2012 41264 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL 100-21100 70.77
05/12 05/09/2012 41265 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 100-21100 162.62
05/12 05/09/2012 41266 ASSOCIATED WEALTH MANAGEMEN 300-21100 325.00
05/12 05/09/2012 41267 AZTLAND LLC 100-21100 864.00
05/12 05/09/2012 41268 BB COMMUNITY LEASING SERVICES 100-21100 360.00
05/12 05/09/2012 41269 CDW GOVERNMENT INC 100-21100 2,032.00
05/12 05/09/2012 41270 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 100-21100 63.97
05/12 05/09/2012 41271 DANE COUNTY LANDFILL SITE #2 100-21100 1,189.21
05/12 05/09/2012 41272 DEAN CLINIC 603-21100 140.00
05/12 05/09/2012 41273 EVERBRITE LLC 100-21100 150.00
05/12 05/09/2012 41274 GREAT - WEST 100-21100 3,362.00
05/12 05/09/2012 41275 HALQUIST STONE 100-21100 507.04
05/12 05/09/2012 41276 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 603-21100 86.00
05/12 05/09/2012 41277 JAROSZ, SARAH 245-21100 2,500.00
05/12 05/09/2012 41278 JOHNS DISPOSAL SERVICE INC 100-21100 56,441.00
05/12 05/09/2012 41279 KOFFEE KUP 242-21100 476.00
05/12 05/09/2012 41280 LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS 100-21100 49.43
05/12 05/09/2012 41281 LEE RECREATION LLC 100-21100 1,112.00
05/12 05/09/2012 41282 LIFEQUEST 603-21100 209.00
05/12 05/09/2012 41283 MAILWAUKEE MAILING & SHIPPING 100-21100 301.28
05/12 05/09/2012 41284 MEITNERS LAND SERVICE LLC 100-21100 460.00
05/12 05/09/2012 41285 MINNESOTA LIFE INSURANCE COMP 100-21100 1,914.75
05/12 05/09/2012 41286 MUNICIPAL CODE CORPORATION 100-21100 968.00
05/12 05/09/2012 41287 NEW WORLD SYSTEMS 100-21100 472.50
05/12 05/09/2012 41288 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB 100-21100 430.00
05/12 05/09/2012 41289 O'BRION AGENCY LLC 100-21100 128.00
05/12 05/09/2012 41290 PROMOTIONS BY YOLANDA 603-21100 258.37
05/12 05/09/2012 41291 RIGELL, AMANDA 245-21100 250.00
05/12 05/09/2012 41292 ROUNDYS 234-21100 933.69
05/12 05/09/2012 41293 STOUGHTON LUMBER COMPANY 222-21100 906.20
05/12 05/09/2012 41294 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYS INC 100-21100 46.64
05/12 05/09/2012 41295 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 100-21100 548.65
05/12 05/09/2012 41296 UWHC 241-21100 124.00
05/12 05/09/2012 41297 WISCTF 100-21100 130.00
05/12 05/09/2012 41298 WISC EMS ASSN 603-21100 75.00
05/12 05/09/2012 41299 WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS 100-21100 597.22

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Page: 4
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GL Period Check Date Check # Payee GL Account Amount
05/12 05/09/2012 41300 WOODWARD COMMUNITY MEDIA 100-21100 1,826.61
05/12 05/16/2012 41301 ALDI 234-21100 4,000.00
05/12 05/16/2012 41302 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 100-21100 141.96
05/12 05/16/2012 41303 ASLESON'S HARDWARE 100-21100 38.14
05/12 05/16/2012 41304 AUXIANT 251-21100 74,578.19
05/12 05/16/2012 41305 AYRES ASSOCIATES INC 261-21100 800.00
05/12 05/16/2012 41306 BAKER TILLY VIRCHOW KRAUSE LLP 100-21100 3,745.00
05/12 05/16/2012 41307 BANKSTON, KAREN 234-21100 73.90
05/12 05/16/2012 41308 CHASE, JEFFRY 245-21100 270.00
05/12 05/16/2012 41309 CHICAGO TRIBUNE 215-21100 226.20
05/12 05/16/2012 41310 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 100-21100 63.97
05/12 05/16/2012 41311 CLARITY CLEANERS LLC 100-21100 1,079.00
05/12 05/16/2012 41312 COMDATA CORPORATION 234-21100 853.19
05/12 05/16/2012 41313 CREATIVE ARTS 100-21100 121.50
05/12 05/16/2012 41314 DANE COUNTY TREASURER - LAND C 224-21100 362.20
05/12 05/16/2012 41315 DAVE'S ACOUSTICAL CEILINGS LLC 400-21100 4,260.00
05/12 05/16/2012 41316 DUCKSOUP SIGNS & DESIGN 100-21100 110.00
05/12 05/16/2012 41317 EZ OFFICE PRODUCTS 100-21100 305.46
05/12 05/16/2012 41318 FLEET USLLC 100-21100 134.16
05/12 05/16/2012 41319 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 100-21100 210.00
05/12 05/16/2012 41320 JB JOHNSON BROS LLC 410-21100 6,579.00
05/12 05/16/2012 41321 JCOMP TECHNOLOGIES INC 100-21100 63.75
05/12 05/16/2012 41322 KOFFEE KUP 100-21100 560.00
05/12 05/16/2012 41323 LAKELAND BIOLOGISTS 400-21100 5,904.58
05/12 05/16/2012 41324 LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS 100-21100 43.57
05/12 05/16/2012 41325 LARK UNIFORM OUTFITTERS INC 100-21100 555.24
05/12 05/16/2012 41326 LOCKS & UNLOCKS 100-21100 200.84
05/12 05/16/2012 41327 MC GLYNN PHARMACY INC. 100-21100 4.99
05/12 05/16/2012 41328 NATIONAL COUNCIL ON AGING 100-21100 145.00
05/12 05/16/2012 41329 NEW FRONTIER TOURING 245-21100 4,465.00
05/12 05/16/2012 41330 PREFERRED TITLE 203-21100 741.00
05/12 05/16/2012 41331 PRINTING HOUSE 100-21100 64.10
05/12 05/16/2012 41332 QUALITY INN & SUITES 245-21100 2,380.00
05/12 05/16/2012 41333 RICOH AMERICAS CORP 100-21100 93.00
05/12 05/16/2012 41334 SMYTH, MARGARET 234-21100 25.00
05/12 05/16/2012 41335 STOUGHTON CAB LLC 100-21100 309.00
05/12 05/16/2012 41336 STOUGHTON CHAMBER OF COMMER  247-21100 1,637.92
05/12 05/16/2012 41337 STOUGHTON FLORAL INC 242-21100 30.00
05/12 05/16/2012 41338 STOUGHTON LUMBER COMPANY 100-21100 4251
05/12 05/16/2012 41339 STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 100-21100 20,132.10
05/12 05/16/2012 41340 STOUGHTON VISITOR SERVICES 247-21100 5,578.71
05/12 05/16/2012 41341 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC 400-21100 12,430.46
05/12 05/16/2012 41342 SUPERIOR CHEMICAL CORP 603-21100 119.00
05/12 05/16/2012 41343 TRUEGREEN 100-21100 2,450.00
05/12 05/16/2012 41344 U.S. CELLULAR 100-21100 3,345.02
05/12 05/16/2012 41345 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES INC 261-21100 2,351.03
05/12 05/16/2012 41346 VOYAGER FLEET SYSTEMS INC 100-21100 10,296.83
05/12 05/16/2012 41347 WISC DEPT OF JUSTICE-CRIME INF 100-21100 525.00
05/12 05/16/2012 41348 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 245-21100 285.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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05/12 05/16/2012 41349 WORLDWIDE TICKETCRAFT 245-21100 898.00
05/12 05/23/2012 41350 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL 603-21100 60.39
05/12 05/23/2012 41351 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 100-21100 1,391.15
05/12 05/23/2012 41352 ANDERSON D.D.S., THANE 231-21100 800.00
05/12 05/23/2012 41353 AT&T 100-21100 61.20
05/12 05/23/2012 41354 AUDIOGO 215-21100 87.95
05/12 05/23/2012 41355 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS 215-21100 4,296.82
05/12 05/23/2012 41356 BARD, KEVIN 100-21100 30.00
05/12 05/23/2012 41357 BARNETT, ROBERT 100-21100 108.75
05/12 05/23/2012 41358 BUBRICK'S 215-21100 165.75
05/12 05/23/2012 41359 CARTER, TIM 100-21100 52.50
05/12 05/23/2012 41360 CHRISTENSEN, ARCHIE 100-21100 54.37
05/12 05/23/2012 41361 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 100-21100 212.86
05/12 05/23/2012 41362 CRACK FILLING SERVICE CORP 400-21100 25,000.00
05/12 05/23/2012 41363 CURTISS, CINDY 100-21100 225.00
05/12 05/23/2012 41364 DEMCO INC 215-21100 160.30
05/12 05/23/2012 41365 DENEEN, CAROL 100-21100 22.50
05/12 05/23/2012 41366 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC 100-21100 179.04
05/12 05/23/2012 41367 DOUBLE TIME MUSIC INC 245-21100 4,000.00
05/12 05/23/2012 41368 ELLINGSON, LOU ANN 100-21100 54.37
05/12 05/23/2012 41369 ELLINGSON, RON 100-21100 54.37
05/12 05/23/2012 41370 EXCEL LAWN CARE 100-21100 200.00
05/12 05/23/2012 41371 EZ OFFICE PRODUCTS 100-21100 16.79
05/12 05/23/2012 41372 FENDRICK, MARY LOU 100-21100 52.50
05/12 05/23/2012 41373 FORTNEY, RUTH 100-21100 54.37
05/12 05/23/2012 41374 FRONTIER FS COOPERATIVE 100-21100 99.70
05/12 05/23/2012 41375 GALE 215-21100 174.34
05/12 05/23/2012 41376 GARCIA, NANCY 100-21100 54.37
05/12 05/23/2012 41377 GERBER LEISURE PRODUCTS 410-21100 2,560.00
05/12 05/23/2012 41378 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC 215-21100 33.02
05/12 05/23/2012 41379 GREAT - WEST 100-21100 3,362.00
05/12 05/23/2012 41380 GRIGGS, MICHAEL 100-21100 52.50
05/12 05/23/2012 41381 GRIGGS, PAM 100-21100 52.50
05/12 05/23/2012 41382 HALOM, DIANE 100-21100 56.25
05/12 05/23/2012 41383 HALVERSON, LINDA 100-21100 52.50
05/12 05/23/2012 41384 INKWORKS INC 100-21100 560.75
05/12 05/23/2012 41385 JACKY, HENRY 100-21100 56.25
05/12 05/23/2012 41386 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC 410-21100 1,310.00
05/12 05/23/2012 41387 KETTERER, AMY 100-21100 56.25
05/12 05/23/2012 41388 KETTERER, TONY 100-21100 108.75
05/12 05/23/2012 41389 KITTELSON, JACQUELYN K. 100-21100 52.50
05/12 05/23/2012 41390 KLINK, SARA 100-21100 54.37
05/12 05/23/2012 41391 KLUEVER, KEN 100-21100 52.50
05/12 05/23/2012 41392 LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS 100-21100 54.30
05/12 05/23/2012 41393 LUCHSINGER, MARIA 100-21100 54.37
05/12 05/23/2012 41394 MACDONALD, ANITA 217-21100 60.00
05/12 05/23/2012 41395 MADISON PUBLIC LIBRARY 215-21100 43.94
05/12 05/23/2012 41396 MAERZ, SANDY 100-21100 108.75
05/12 05/23/2012 41397 MC FARLAND STATE BANK 204-21100 1,000.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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05/12 05/23/2012 41398 MC GEEVER, BOB 100-21100 106.87
05/12 05/23/2012 41399 MC NAUGHTON, GLENN 100-21100 52.50
05/12 05/23/2012 41400 MC NAUGHTON, MARY 100-21100 56.25
05/12 05/23/2012 41401 MIDWEST TAPE 215-21100 483.94
05/12 05/23/2012 41402 MIKE'S CARPET SERVICE 400-21100 2,301.40
05/12 05/23/2012 41403 MONONA PLUMBING & FIRE PROTEC  100-21100 385.00
05/12 05/23/2012 41404 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB 100-21100 430.00
05/12 05/23/2012 41405 ON THE SPOT PROFESSIONAL CLEA 400-21100 100.00
05/12 05/23/2012 41406 OREGON PUBLIC LIBRARY 215-21100 78.00
05/12 05/23/2012 41407 OTT, KRISTIN L 100-21100 76.87
05/12 05/23/2012 41408 PETERSON, JERRY 100-21100 100.00
05/12 05/23/2012 41409 RADTKE, RICHARD 215-21100 20.95
05/12 05/23/2012 41410 RANDOM HOUSE INC 215-21100 123.74
05/12 05/23/2012 41411 RECORDED BOOKS INC 217-21100 6.95
05/12 05/23/2012 41412 RICHARDSON, BRIANA 215-21100 80.00
05/12 05/23/2012 41413 ROSENBAUM CRUSHING & EXCAVATI  100-21100 714.00
05/12 05/23/2012 41414 SCHLEGEL, JEFFREY 100-21100 108.75
05/12 05/23/2012 41415 SILBAUGH, JANET 100-21100 54.37
05/12 05/23/2012 41416 SILBAUGH, SHARON 100-21100 54.37
05/12 05/23/2012 41417 SPANGLER, PHYLLIS 100-21100 56.25
05/12 05/23/2012 41418 STAATS, YOLANDA 100-21100 84.37
05/12 05/23/2012 41419 STACEY, EILEEN 100-21100 52.50
05/12 05/23/2012 41420 STAKE, SEAN 100-21100 54.37
05/12 05/23/2012 41421 STAPLES BUSINESS ADVANTAGE 215-21100 109.70
05/12 05/23/2012 41422 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 100-21100 317.37
05/12 05/23/2012 41423 STRANDLIE, SUSAN 100-21100 52.50
05/12 05/23/2012 41424 STURM, JO-ANN 100-21100 30.00
05/12 05/23/2012 41425 SWANGSTU, LINDA 100-21100 52.50
05/12 05/23/2012 41426 TANGEMAN TREE CARE LLC 100-21100 1,050.00
05/12 05/23/2012 41427 TECHE, AARON OR JENNIFER 100-21100 56.25
05/12 05/23/2012 41428 TRAFFIC & PARKING CONTROL INC 100-21100 820.00
05/12 05/23/2012 41429 TRIELOFF, GERALD 100-21100 52.50
05/12 05/23/2012 41430 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICESIN  215-21100 44.75
05/12 05/23/2012 41431 UNITED PAVING COMPANY 410-21100 899.00
05/12 05/23/2012 41432 VERIZON WIRELESS 603-21100 10.71
05/12 05/23/2012 41433 VIDACARE 603-21100 362.21
05/12 05/23/2012 41434 WEISS, MARY 100-21100 54.37
05/12 05/23/2012 41435 WHEELER, BOB 100-21100 52.50
05/12 05/23/2012 41436 WHEELER, SYLVIA 100-21100 52.50
05/12 05/23/2012 41437 WILSON, JERRY 100-21100 52.50
05/12 05/23/2012 41438 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 245-21100 240.00
05/12 05/23/2012 41439 WISC PROFESSIONAL POLICE ASSO 100-21100 814.50
05/12 05/23/2012 41440 WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS 100-21100 735.08
05/12 05/23/2012 41441 WOODWARD COMMUNITY MEDIA 100-21100 627.11
05/12 05/23/2012 41442 WRIGHT, ROSEMARY 215-21100 10.00
05/12 05/30/2012 41443 AGENCY GROUP USALTD 245-21100 2,500.00
05/12 05/30/2012 41444 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 100-21100 49.28
05/12 05/30/2012 41445 AUXIANT 251-21100 34,639.37

05/12 05/30/2012 41446 BAKER TILLY VIRCHOW KRAUSE LLP 100-21100 10,427.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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05/12 05/30/2012 41447 BELLEVILLE SENIOR CENTER 232-21100 817.61
05/12 05/30/2012 41448 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 100-21100 63.97
05/12 05/30/2012 41449 CITY OF MADISON TREASURER 100-21100 365.00
05/12 05/30/2012 41450 COMDATA CORPORATION 234-21100 938.17
05/12 05/30/2012 41451 CORPORATE BUSINESS SYSTEMS 100-21100 546.41
05/12 05/30/2012 41452 COURIER HUB 100-21100 69.00
05/12 05/30/2012 41453 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 100-21100 1,572.00
05/12 05/30/2012 41454 DNE WHOLESALE 234-21100 537.84
05/12 05/30/2012 41455 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC 100-21100 335.37
05/12 05/30/2012 41456 FVTC 100-21100 225.00
05/12 05/30/2012 41457 GALL'SINC 100-21100 41.82
05/12 05/30/2012 41458 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC 100-21100 37.37
05/12 05/30/2012 41459 INKWORKS INC 242-21100 199.20
05/12 05/30/2012 41460 INTERNATIONAL MUSIC NETWORK 245-21100 4,700.00
05/12 05/30/2012 41461 JCOMP TECHNOLOGIES INC 100-21100 255.00
05/12 05/30/2012 41462 KAHL, TERRY 100-21100 65.00
05/12 05/30/2012 41463 KAYSER AUTOMOTIVE GROUP 100-21100 12.50
05/12 05/30/2012 41464 LARK UNIFORM OUTFITTERS INC 100-21100 10.95
05/12 05/30/2012 41465 LEAGUE OF WISC MUNICIPALITIES 100-21100 260.00
05/12 05/30/2012 41466 LEROY-LAVERTU, KERRI 100-21100 380.00
05/12 05/30/2012 41467 LUND, MARCIA 232-21100 40.00
05/12 05/30/2012 41468 MARTY'S POLISHING & REPAIR INC 231-21100 162.47
05/12 05/30/2012 41469 MELLI LAW S.C. 100-21100 483.00
05/12 05/30/2012 41470 MIDWEST SAFETY SUPPLY LLC 100-21100 395.92
05/12 05/30/2012 41471 MILWAUKEE BREWERS SALES OFFIC  232-21100 435.00
05/12 05/30/2012 41472 REIN, PHILIP 100-21100 303.00
05/12 05/30/2012 41473 ROUNDYS 234-21100 693.95
05/12 05/30/2012 41474 SCHMIDT'S AUTO INC 100-21100 135.00
05/12 05/30/2012 41475 SMYTH, MARGARET 234-21100 31.30
05/12 05/30/2012 41476 STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP 261-21100 10,487.06
05/12 05/30/2012 41477 STOUGHTON CHAMBER OF COMMER  247-21100 45.90
05/12 05/30/2012 41478 STOUGHTON VISITOR SERVICES 247-21100 160.65
05/12 05/30/2012 41479 SYSCO FOODS OF BARABOO 100-21100 374.30
05/12 05/30/2012 41480 UW SPACE PLACE 217-21100 50.00
05/12 05/30/2012 41481 WAHLIN, JENNY 100-21100 120.00
05/12 05/30/2012 41482 WISC DEPT OF ADMIN-MIL 100-21100 2,766.20
05/12 05/30/2012 41483 WISC DEPT OF NATURAL RESOURCE  400-21100 235.00
05/12 05/30/2012 41484 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 245-21100 300.00
05/12 05/30/2012 41485 WISC RETIREMENT SYSTEM 100-21100 55,185.33

Grand Totals:

Summary by General Ledger Account Number

1,101,549.22

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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100-21100 582.79 334,872.72- 334,289.93-

100-21113 17,237.23 .00 17,237.23

100-21515 106,101.94 .00 106,101.94

100-21560 1,914.75 .00 1,914.75

100-21575 7,584.00 .00 7,584.00

100-21590 2,276.80 .00 2,276.80

100-22210 4,641.20 .00 4,641.20

100-46750 560.00 .00 560.00
100-51200-340 16.99 .00 16.99
100-51300-215 4,423.97 .00 4,423.97
100-51300-216 483.00 .00 483.00
100-51400-212 44.00 .00 44.00
100-51400-320 69.00 .00 69.00
100-51400-340 105.70 .00 105.70
100-51400-399 717.00 .00 717.00
100-51420-210 1,023.30 .00 1,023.30
100-51420-212 269.00 .00 269.00
100-51420-315 94.79 .00 94.79
100-51420-340 56.00 .00 56.00
100-51420-341 968.00 .00 968.00
100-51440-120 5,251.78 .00 5,251.78
100-51440-315 1,373.69 .00 1,373.69
100-51440-340 691.39 .00 691.39
100-51510-211 2,428.39 .00 2,428.39
100-51510-212 307.00 15.40- 291.60
100-51510-218 14,172.00 .00 14,172.00
100-51510-219 16,292.33 .00 16,292.33
100-51510-310 6,091.00 43.23- 6,047.77
100-51930-523 548.65 .00 548.65
100-52100-190 2,934.18 220.98- 2,713.20
100-52100-210 2,043.78 .00 2,043.78
100-52100-215 751.28 .00 751.28
100-52100-245 135.00 .00 135.00
100-52100-330 1,080.78 .00 1,080.78
100-52100-335 3,5649.70 .00 3,549.70
100-52100-340 2,619.09 .00 2,619.09
100-52100-390 901.67 99.99- 801.68
100-52100-395 994.89 .00 994.89
100-52200-190 199.10 .00 199.10
100-52200-210 376.73 .00 376.73
100-52200-217 270.00 .00 270.00
100-52200-220 1,490.76 .00 1,490.76
100-52200-240 654.17 .00 654.17
100-52200-335 447.78 .00 447.78
100-52200-340 984.19 63.29- 920.90
100-52400-215 3,200.00 .00 3,200.00
100-53200-200 12.10 .00 12.10
100-53200-215 1,059.00 .00 1,059.00
100-53200-220 1,340.93 .00 1,340.93

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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100-53200-221 81.29 .00 81.29
100-53200-222 196.35 .00 196.35
100-53200-223 197.48 .00 197.48
100-53200-314 103.99 .00 103.99
100-53200-340 1,236.99 .00 1,236.99
100-53300-210 386.76 .00 386.76
100-53300-215 2,006.86 .00 2,006.86
100-53300-216 200.00 .00 200.00
100-53300-220 813.25 .00 813.25
100-53300-300 743.98 .00 743.98
100-53300-310 647.10 .00 647.10
100-53300-335 4,862.90 .00 4,862.90
100-53300-340 4,402.15 139.90- 4,262.25
100-53300-390 864.66 .00 864.66
100-53300-391 37.62 .00 37.62
100-53400-340 883.70 .00 883.70
100-53420-340 10,124.78 .00 10,124.78
100-53440-340 1,292.76 .00 1,292.76
100-53620-215 41,296.50 .00 41,296.50
100-53620-216 15,144.50 .00 15,144.50
100-54600-200 1,670.91 .00 1,670.91
100-54600-202 1,973.79 .00 1,973.79
100-54600-210 397.79 .00 397.79
100-54600-213 145.00 .00 145.00
100-54600-220 1,619.79 .00 1,619.79
100-54600-240 856.18 .00 856.18
100-54600-325 65.00 .00 65.00
100-54600-340 1,528.97 .00 1,528.97
100-54600-350 218.39 .00 218.39
100-54910-240 2,381.99 .00 2,381.99
100-54910-300 1,213.17 .00 1,213.17
100-55100-728 64.10 .00 64.10
100-55200-245 695.14 .00 695.14
100-55200-335 505.48 .00 505.48
100-55200-340 2,891.72 .00 2,891.72
100-55200-350 2,880.26 .00 2,880.26
100-55300-210 312.92 .00 312.92
100-55300-240 167.00 .00 167.00
100-55300-300 64.40 .00 64.40
100-55300-315 133.00 .00 133.00
100-55300-340 1,728.94 .00 1,728.94
100-55400-210 394.45 .00 394.45
100-55400-220 468.99 .00 468.99
100-55400-240 341.00 .00 341.00
100-55500-210 259.56 .00 259.56
100-55500-216 278.06 .00 278.06
100-55500-240 212.57 .00 212.57
100-55500-300 532.36 .00 532.36
100-56300-212 330.37 .00 330.37

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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100-56300-330 167.12 .00 167.12
100-56300-340 4,062.65 .00 4,062.65
203-21100 .00 5,988.00- 5,988.00-
203-57120-850 5,838.00 .00 5,838.00
203-57120-860 150.00 .00 150.00
204-21100 .00 1,000.00- 1,000.00-
204-57310-823 1,000.00 .00 1,000.00
212-21100 .00 3,206.93- 3,206.93-
212-53271-220 2,240.45 .00 2,240.45
212-53271-340 966.48 .00 966.48
215-21100 63.29 9,633.23- 9,569.94-
215-46710 74.89 .00 74.89
215-55110-210 132.54 .00 132.54
215-55110-212 53.75 .00 53.75
215-55110-216 44,75 .00 44.75
215-55110-220 1,731.27 .00 1,731.27
215-55110-221 270.48 .00 270.48
215-55110-240 33.02 .00 33.02
215-55110-313 272.99 .00 272.99
215-55110-325 5,455.53 .00 5,455.53
215-55110-326 226.20 .00 226.20
215-55110-328 638.62 .00 638.62
215-55110-340 418.45 .00 418.45
215-55110-342 280.74 63.29- 217.45
217-21100 93.84 2,263.23- 2,169.39-
217-55110-500 2,119.85 93.84- 2,026.01
217-55110-510 141.00 .00 141.00
217-55110-520 2.38 .00 2.38
221-21100 .00 366.61- 366.61-
221-57220-815 366.61 .00 366.61
222-21100 .00 906.20- 906.20-
222-57623-820 906.20 .00 906.20
223-21100 .00 2,550.00- 2,550.00-
223-57620-820 2,550.00 .00 2,550.00
224-21100 .00 362.20- 362.20-
224-57345-340 362.20 .00 362.20
229-21100 .00 40.23- 40.23-
229-54600-340 40.23 .00 40.23
230-21100 .00 9.15- 9.15-
230-54600-210 9.15 .00 9.15
231-21100 .00 4,424.47- 4,424.47-
231-54600-340 4,424.47 .00 4,424.47
232-21100 39.00 1,811.53- 1,772.53-
232-54600-340 1,811.53 39.00- 1,772.53
234-21100 .00 8,133.26- 8,133.26-
234-55100-724 8,133.26 .00 8,133.26
241-21100 .00 1,874.20- 1,874.20-
241-52400-252 1,874.20 .00 1,874.20
242-21100 .00 857.57- 857.57-

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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242-52200-340 642.53 .00 642.53
242-52200-342 199.20 .00 199.20
242-52200-346 15.84 .00 15.84

245-21100 675.00 48,916.68- 48,241.68-
245-55190-210 184.97 .00 184.97
245-55190-340 1,079.59 .00 1,079.59
245-55190-343 1,671.00 .00 1,671.00
245-55190-344 40,490.00 .00 40,490.00
245-55190-345 5,221.12 675.00- 4,546.12
245-55190-347 270.00 .00 270.00

247-21100 .00 7,379.18- 7,379.18-
247-56710-215 7,379.18 .00 7,379.18

251-13011 29,437.90 .00 29,437.90

251-21100 .00 148,949.23- 148,949.23-
251-51930-530 97,207.13 .00 97,207.13
251-51930-531 22,304.20 .00 22,304.20

252-21100 .00 368.75- 368.75-
252-52100-340 368.75 .00 368.75

260-21100 .00 514.00- 514.00-
260-55100-340 514.00 .00 514.00

261-21100 .00 3,732.12- 3,732.12-
261-55100-340 3,732.12 .00 3,732.12

300-21100 .00 7,932.00- 7,932.00-

300-48220 107.00 .00 107.00
300-58290-630 7,825.00 .00 7,825.00

400-21100 .00 73,282.66- 73,282.66-
400-57330-820 39,038.17 .00 39,038.17
400-57331-830 7,477.91 .00 7,477.91
400-57344-820 235.00 .00 235.00
400-57620-820 26,531.58 .00 26,531.58

410-21100 .00 426,120.63- 426,120.63-
410-57190-820 856.00 .00 856.00
410-57193-820 385,177.33 .00 385,177.33
410-57210-820 762.00 .00 762.00
410-57331-820 36,917.30 .00 36,917.30
410-57510-820 2,408.00 .00 2,408.00

603-13015 .00 949.40- 949.40-

603-21100 949.40 8,457.76- 7,508.36-
603-52300-152 446.75 .00 446.75
603-52300-210 439.36 .00 439.36
603-52300-212 566.15 .00 566.15
603-52300-220 791.55 .00 791.55
603-52300-300 478.55 .00 478.55
603-52300-330 68.73 .00 68.73
603-52300-335 763.85 .00 763.85
603-52300-340 4,115.44 .00 4,115.44
603-52300-341 368.08 .00 368.08
603-52300-343 258.37 .00 258.37
603-52300-390 160.93 .00 160.93

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Grand Totals: 1,106,355.86 1,106,355.86- .00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Total By Reference Number and Date
Journal Code.Journal Code = cdje

Ref Account Debit Credit
Date Num Payee or Description Number Amount Amount
CDJE
05/31/2012 1 TO RECORD DEBT SERVICE PRINCIPAL PAYMENT 300-58100-610 125,000.00
TO RECORD DEBT SERVICE PRINCIPAL PAYMENT 001-11100 125,000.00-
.00*
05/31/2012 2 TO RECORD DEBT SERVICE INTEREST PAYMENT 300-58200-620 3,900.00
TO RECORD DEBT SERVICE INTEREST PAYMENT 001-11100 3,900.00-
.00*
05/31/2012 3 TO RECORD NSF CHECK AND FEE SCOTT OKRAY 100-46290 103.50
TO RECORD NSF CHECK AND FEE SCOTT OKRAY 100-51510-216 10.00-
TO RECORD NSF CHECK AND FEE SCOTT OKRAY 001-11100 93.50-
.00*
05/31/2012 4 TO RECORD DELTA DENTAL WIRES 251-51930-216 5,313.88
TO RECORD DELTA DENTAL WIRES 001-11100 5,313.88-
.00*
05/31/2012 5 TO REALLOCATE MVD FEES 100-46290 15,352.79
TO REALLOCATE MVD FEES 001-11100 15,352.79-
.00*
05/31/2012 6 TO RECORD EBC PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS 100-21520 1,361.50
TO RECORD EBC PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS 001-11100 1,361.50-
.00*
05/31/2012 7 TO RECORD EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 100-21510 19,074.74
TO RECORD EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 100-21512 18,643.95
TO RECORD EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 100-21513 5,198.86
TO RECORD EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 001-11100 42,917.55-
.00*
05/31/2012 8 TO RECORD EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 100-21510 15,555.24
TO RECORD EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 100-21512 17,325.72
TO RECORD EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 100-21513 4,831.32
TO RECORD EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 001-11100 37,712.28-
.00*
05/31/2012 9 TO RECORD WI EFT PAYROLL WIRE 100-21511 9,547.85
TO RECORD WI EFT PAYROLL WIRE 001-11100 9,547.85-
.00*
05/31/2012 10 TO RECORD WI EFT PAYROLL WIRE 100-21511 8,178.79
TO RECORD WI EFT PAYROLL WIRE 001-11100 8,178.79-
.00*
05/31/2012 11 TO RECORD WISCONSIN SALES TAX PAYMENT 100-21104 995.67
TO RECORD WISCONSIN SALES TAX PAYMENT 001-11100 995.67-
.00*
05/31/2012 12 TO RECORD RANDY NELSON GARNISHMENT 100-21590 25.00
TO RECORD RANDY NELSON GARNISHMENT 001-11100 25.00-
.00*
05/31/2012 13 30% WITHHOLDING FREDEAGLESMITH 04/13/2012 245-55190-344 1,200.00
30% WITHHOLDING FREDEAGLESMITH 04/13/2012 001-11100 1,200.00-
.00*
05/31/2012 14 TO RECORD OOPS SULLIVAN 100-51510-215 196.91
TO RECORD OOPS SULLIVAN 260-55100-340 40.26
TO RECORD OOPS SULLIVAN 001-11100 237.17-
.00*
05/31/2012 15 TO RECORD OOPS ROETHE 100-51200-212 420.66
TO RECORD OOPS ROETHE 001-11100 420.66-
.00*

05/31/2012 16 TO RECORD OOPS CAMACHO 100-54600-213 38.80






CITY OF STOUGHTON

OTHER CASH DISBURSEMENTS - PRIMARY CHECKING (CDJE)

Period: 5/31/2012 (05/12)

Page: 2
Jun 14, 2012 11:19AM

Ref Account Debit Credit
Date Num Payee or Description Number Amount Amount
TO RECORD OOPS CAMACHO 001-11100 38.80-
.00*
05/31/2012 17 TO RECORD OOPS KELLOGG 100-52100-190 18.00
TO RECORD OOPS KELLOGG 001-11100 18.00-
.00*
05/31/2012 18 TO RECORD OOPS HOUGAN 100-51440-340 67.93
TO RECORD OOPS HOUGAN 001-11100 67.93-
.00*
05/31/2012 19 TO RECORD OOPS 230-54600-212 152.78
TO RECORD OOPS 100-51200-340 357.75
TO RECORD OOPS 100-51400-399 107.19
TO RECORD OOPS 260-55100-340 78.57
TO RECORD OOPS 001-11100 696.29-
.00*
05/31/2012 20 TO RECORD OOPS BUKREY 215-55110-212 5.82
TO RECORD OOPS BUKREY 215-55110-212 11.64
TO RECORD OOPS BUKREY 215-55110-212 1.94
TO RECORD OOPS BUKREY 001-11100 19.40-
.00*
05/31/2012 21 TO RECORD BANK FEE 100-51510-216 178.45
TO RECORD BANK FEE 001-11100 178.45-

Documents: 21 Transactions: 53

Total CDJE:

Grand Totals:

253,285.51 253,285.51-

253,285.51 253,285.51-

Report Criteria:

Total By Reference Number and Date
Journal Code.Journal Code = cdje






CITY OF STOUGHTON
SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
FOR THE 5 MONTHS ENDING MAY 31, 2012

FUND 100 - GENERAL FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET VARIANCE PCNT
REVENUE
TAXES 5,088,393.94 5,114,137.39 7,792,381.00 2,678,243.61 65.63
INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES 34,143.50 307,172.69 1,528,854.00 1,221,681.31 20.09
LICENSES & PERMITS 14,812.94 34,880.30 100,665.00 65,784.70 34.65
FINES, FORFEITS & PENALTIES 8,355.50 50,813.78 127,750.00 76,936.22 39.78
PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE 718,587.57 858,646.48 1,187,017.00 328,370.52 72.34
INTERGOVERNMENTAL CHARGES FO 1,500.00 39,500.00 82,000.00 42,500.00 48.17
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 11,275.03 116,615.34 180,042.00 63,426.66 64.77
5,877,068.48 6,521,765.98 10,998,709.00 4,476,943.02 59.30
EXPENDITURES
GENERAL GOVERNMENT 108,608.97 746,483.79 1,407,488.00 661,004.21 53.04
PUBLIC SAFETY 226,671.50 1,070,929.00 2,942,808.00 1,871,879.00 36.39
PUBLIC WORKS 158,688.52 757,156.29 1,996,991.00 1,239,834.71 37.91
HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES 38,729.11 155,167.27 497,561.00 342,393.73 31.19
CULTURE, RECREATION & EDUCATIO 51,342.69 242,165.71 649,243.00 407,077.29 37.30
PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT 19,701.19 78,896.13 194,016.00 115,119.87 40.66
OTHER FINANCING USES .00 3,199,121.00 3,304,121.00 105,000.00 96.82
603,741.98 6,249,919.19 10,992,228.00 4,742,308.81 56.86
5,273,326.50 271,846.79 6,481.00 ( 265,365.79)

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 42 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED

06/14/2012  11:23AM

PAGE: 1





CITY OF STOUGHTON
SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
FOR THE 5 MONTHS ENDING MAY 31, 2012

FUND 215 - LIBRARY FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET VARIANCE PCNT
REVENUE
INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES .00 10,130.43 230,000.00 219,869.57 4.40
PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE 4,182.47 11,101.31 33,000.00 21,898.69  33.64
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES .00 478,193.00 00 ( 478,193.00) .00
4,182.47 499,424.74 263,000.00 ( 236,424.74)  189.90
EXPENDITURES
COST CATEGORY 55 57,156.09 316,690.62 753,870.00 43717938 4201
57,156.09 316,690.62 753,870.00 43717938 4201
( 52,973.62) 182,734.12  ( 490,870.00) ( 673,604.12)

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 42 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 06/14/2012  11:23AM PAGE: 2





CITY OF STOUGHTON
SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
FOR THE 5 MONTHS ENDING MAY 31, 2012

FUND 245 - OPERA HOUSE FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET VARIANCE PCNT

REVENUE

PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE 7,335.00 200,683.60 390,481.00 189,797.40  51.39

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 179.00 2,148.11 6,500.00 435189  33.05

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES .00 20,000.00 00 ( 20,000.00) .00

7,514.00 222,831.71 396,981.00 174,149.29  56.13

EXPENDITURES

COST CATEGORY 51 .00 2,665.08 00 ( 2,665.08) .00

COST CATEGORY 55 55,609.64 245,135.55 376,496.00 131,360.45  65.11
55,609.64 247,800.63 376,496.00 128,695.37  65.82

( 48,095.64) ( 24,968.92) 20,485.00 45,453.92

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 42 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 06/14/2012  11:23AM PAGE: 3





CITY OF STOUGHTON
SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
FOR THE 5 MONTHS ENDING MAY 31, 2012

FUND 300 - DEBT SERVICE FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET VARIANCE PCNT
REVENUE
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 17,828.39 1,219,098.76 151,199.00 (  1,067,899.76)  806.29
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 345,256.00 2,472,075.00 431,20400 (  2,040,871.00) 573.30
363,084.39 3,691,173.76 582,403.00 (  3,108,770.76) 633.78
EXPENDITURES
DEBT SERVICE 136,725.00 2,374,147.67 721,229.00 (  1,652,918.67) 329.18
136,725.00 2,374,147.67 721,229.00 (  1,652,918.67) 329.18
226,359.39 1,317,026.09  ( 138,826.00) (  1,455,852.09)
FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 42 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 06/14/2012 11:23AM  PAGE: 4





CITY OF STOUGHTON
SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
FOR THE 5 MONTHS ENDING MAY 31, 2012

FUND 400 - CONSTRUCTION FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET VARIANCE PCNT
REVENUE
SOURCE 48 16.47 20.45 .00 ( 20.45) .00
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 202,500.00 2,668,928.00 .00 ( 2,668,928.00) .00
202,516.47 2,668,948.45 .00 ( 2,668,948.45) .00
EXPENDITURES
CAPITAL OUTLAY 73,282.66 237,403.45 .00 ( 237,403.45) .00
73,282.66 237,403.45 .00 ( 237,403.45) .00
129,233.81 2,431,545.00 .00 ( 2,431,545.00)
FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 42 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 06/14/2012  11:23AM PAGE: 5





CITY OF STOUGHTON
SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
FOR THE 5 MONTHS ENDING MAY 31, 2012

FUND 410 - CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET VARIANCE PCNT
REVENUE
INTERGOVERNMENTAL CHARGES FO .00 59,794.50 00 ( 59,794.50) .00
SOURCE 48 11,113.71 11,167.33 00 ( 11,167.33) .00
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES .00 245,732.00 00 ( 245,732.00) .00
11,113.71 316,693.83 00 ( 316,693.83) .00
EXPENDITURES
GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES 426,120.63 523,852.93 00 ( 523,852.93) .00
426,120.63 523,852.93 00 ( 523,852.93) .00
( 415,006.92) ( 207,159.10) .00 207,159.10

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 42 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED

06/14/2012  11:23AM

PAGE: 6
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FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES
June 12, 2012 — 6:00 p.m.
City Hall, Hall of Fame Room

Present:
Alderpersons Paul Lawrence, David Kneebone, Tom Majewski and Mayor Donna Olson (ex-officio).

Others Present:
Deputy Treasurer Julie Roberts, Street Superintendant Karl Manthe, Alderpersons Michael
Engelberger, Tim Swadley and Tricia Suess and City Clerk Personnel Director Nick Probst

Absent and Excused: Larry Peterson

Absent:

Call to order:
Finance Chair Lawrence called the meeting to order at 6:08 p.m.

Communications:
None.

Reports (Contingency):
No action taken.

Finance Committee Minutes of May 22, 2012:
Moved by Lawrence, seconded by Kneebone to recommend approval of the Finance Committee
minutes of May 22, 2012 as presented. Motion carried unanimously with Mayor Olson voting.

Closed Session; Pursuant to State Statute 19.85(1)(c), the Meeting May Close for the Purpose
of Considering Promotion and Compensation of Street Department Mechanic/Machine
Operator:

Moved by Kneebone, seconded by Majewski to close the meeting per State Statute 19.85(1)(c).
Motion carried unanimously with Mayor Olson voting.

Moved by Kneebone, seconded by Majewski to reopen the meeting for the regular course of
business. Motion carried unanimously with Mayor Olson voting.

Resolution Authorizing and Directing the Proper City Official(s) to Pay the Claim of David
Vogel in the Amount of $359.76:

CIVMICs recommendation is to pay the claim. Moved by Lawrence, seconded by Kneebone to
approve the Resolution authorizing and directing the proper City official(s) to pay the claim of David
Vogel in the amount of $359.76. Motion carried unanimously with Mayor Olson voting.

Future agenda items:
Business License — Budgeting Process






Finance Committee Meeting Minutes
June 12, 2012
Page 2

Moved by Majewski, seconded by Kneebone to adjourn at 6:44pm. Motion carried unanimously with
Mayor Olson voting.

Respectfully submitted,
Julie Roberts
Deputy Treasurer






City of Stoughton, 381 E Main Street, Stoughton W1 53589

RESOLUTION OF THE STOUGHTON CITY COUNCIL

Authorizing and directing the proper City official(s) to transfer $5,000.00 from contingency for the
deck repair of the Jefferson Street Pedestrian Bridge.

Committee Action:  Public Works 4-0  Finance
Fiscal Impact: Transfer of $5,000.00

File Number: R- 90 -2012 Date I ntroduced:

WHEREAS, the City conducted a structural engineering study of the Jefferson Street Pedestrian Bridge
which isin need of emergency repairs of the concrete deck for safety purposes and

WHEREAS, this project was not budgeted for, and the funds are being requested to be transferred out
of the contingency account for repair option #1 and

WHEREAS, your Public Works Committee met on June 19, 2012 and recommends that this project be
completed this year

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of Stoughton that the proper

City official(s) be hereby directed and authorized to transfer the funds from contingency in the amount
of $5,000.00 to complete this project

Council Action: |:| Adopted |:| Failed Vote

Mayoral Action: |:| Accept |:| Veto
Donna Olson, Mayor Date
Council Action: |:| Override Vote

S:\pw\Resolutions\Public Works Resolution.docx





e Notifying residents to make them aware about blowing their grass into the street, which is a city
ordinance violation. Please make us aware if you see anyone in violation of this ordinance.

BFO offers were included in the report section. Question from Olstad on why some things were
placed in certain categories.

New Business:

5) Engineering Report on Jefferson Street Pedestrian Bridge: Mr. Jeff Melville of Kjohnson
Engineers discussed his findings from the study done on the bridge. Mr. Melville stated the bridge is
in fair condition — but with deterioration, there are things that should be dealt with in a timely manner.
Option # 1 is the simplest solution at this time which is to repair the concrete deck which would buy
time to obtain additional monies and develop a long term plan for the bridge. Mr. Melville developed
six different options/ideas 1) Short Term Deck Rehabilitation, 2) Deck Replacement — Timber, 3)
Deck Replacement — Concrete, 4) Superstructure Replacement — Timber, 5) Bridge Replacement —
Multi-Use Structure, and 6) Bridge Replacement — One Way Vehicular Traffic With Sidewalk. Also
included were estimates of costs (Costs ranged from $5,000 to $775,000 for a bridge replacement)
and life cycle estimate for options two through five. The City could utilize this information in order to
proceed when bidding for the project or long term goal. Mr. Melville also stated there are some DOT
grants that could be applied for.

Mayor Olson had suggested that perhaps there were some groups who do a fundraising project to
help with costs.

Alderperson Christianson had received cost estimates for bridge work from some of his constituents
and submitted the papers to the committee to review and suggested that we ask for volunteers to
help with the labor as the community is very interested in preserving this bridge for sentimental and
historical reasons.

The committee feels at this point, with the level of deterioration on the concrete deck on the bridge
that for safety reasons there should be a wooded deck built over the existing concrete deck now,
which would allow for safe pedestrian travel and have the ability to clean snow off in the winter with
small equipment. A plan needs to be developed and put in the CIP to have monies in the future to
do more work or whatever direction is determined to resolve this issue. The Street Department
would be helping with the labor costs and the monies requested will be for materials.

Motion by Swangstu, seconded by Majewski to recommend to the Finance Committee to
approve Plan 1 — Short Term Deck Rehabilitation for the amount of $5,000 for materials with
the funds taken from contingency as an emergency. Motion carried 4-0.

Motion by Engelberger, seconded by Swangstu to direct staff to evaluate and make a
recommendation for a long term goal to be included in the CIP process. Motion carried 4-0.

Old Business:

3) Spraying Weeds in City Parks - Update: Manthe informed the committee that the Streets/Parks
Departments do have the capability and equipment to do the spraying in-house. Manthe is still in
the process of working with vendors to determine — granular vs. liquid chemicals, number of
applications and pricing of the chemicals. Manthe will produce a plan showing comparisons and
structure this cost into a BFO offer.

New Business:
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Executive Summary

This report discusses and assesses rehabilitation and replacement options for the
Jefferson Sireet pedestrian bridge.

The long term recommended option, Option 2, is to replace the existing concrete deck
with a nail laminated timber deck slab with an asphalt wearing surface. This alternative
has the lowest initial costs. The opinion of probable cost of construction for this
alternative is $180,000.

A short term solution consisting of adding transverse timber decking directly on the
existing concrefe deck is also recommended. The estimated cost of materials only for
this option is $3,000.

Introduction

Kjohnson Engineers, Inc was retained by the City of Stoughton to evaluate the condition
of the existing pedestrian structure and to recommend rehabilitation or replacement
options for this structure.

The bridge is located between Water Street and Main Page Court in the City of
Stoughton. The structure crosses the Yahara River and is used to carry pedestrian
traffic. No plans are available for this bridge. It is estimated that the bridge was
constructed in the 1930’s which is consistent with the vintage of the 15 inch American
standard beams that were field measured.

The bridge is a 4 span steel deck girder supported by steel caissons at the piers and
concrete abutments with an overall length of 152 feet. The concrete deck is 8 feet wide.
The four 38 foot spans are simply supported. There are three 15 inch interior beams
and two exterior channels that support the 3 inch concrete deck. The girder spacing is
24 inches. There are 5 inch by 3 inch steel angles attached transversely to the bottom
flanges of the girders at mid point of each span. The bridge railing consists of 3 1/2 inch
by 2 1/2 inch steel angle posts supporting three 3 inch horizontal steel channels with a
height of 40 inches.

A field inspection was performed on May 9, 2012. The inspection consisted of a visual
inspection of the superstructure and substructure components. A boat was used to
access the underside of the superstructure. Conclusions and recommendations in this
report represent the professional opinion of Jeff Melville, P.E.

Inspection Findings

In general the structure is in fair condition. The girders show localized areas of rust and
deterioration to the top flanges and at bearing areas. Several of the steel girders exhibit
severe rust/deterioration to the top flange areas. The concrete deck is severely
deteriorated with scaling, cracking and spalling on the surface and several areas of





severe spalling and exposed deteriorated reinforcement underneath. The abutments
and piers appear io be generally sound.

Substructure

Abutments

The structure is supported by concrete abutments at each end of the bridge. The east
abutment is exposed 2 feet in height and is in good condition. The west abutment has a
5 foot exposed vertical face. A vertical crack extends full height near the center of the
bridge. There is evidence of horizontal cracking and leaching with efflorescence near
the base. There is heavy leaching and spalling in ithe southwest corner. The southwest
wing wall has been previously repaired.

Piers

The piers are 2 foot diameter steel caissons filled with concrete. A 6 foot high steel plate
curtain wall spans between the two steel caissons at each pier. The steel caisson shells
were drilled at two locations and were determined to be filled with concrete. The
caissons are riveted together. The northwest caisson shows heavy deterioration to
several rivets due to extreme pressure from rusting. The caissons are topped with a flat
steel plate which provides support for the exterior girders. These plates are severely
rusted and deteriorated.

There was no evidence of stream scouring at the abutments or piers.

Superstructure

Girders

The girders consist of three 15 inch interior steel beams and two 15 inch exterior
channel sections. The steel beams are generally in good condition with the exception of
heavy rust deterioration to the top flanges. There are various.degrees of this
deterioration throughout the structure. At least two beams would require replacement for
rehabilitation considerations.

The existing paint on the steel girders was tested for lead content and the results were
negative.

Concrete Deck

The concrete deck is 3 inches thick by 8 feet wide. It is simply supported on the three
interior beams and two exterior channels. There is one mat of reinforcing steel which
appears to have been laid on top of the existing beam flanges. The deck is in overall
very poor condition. The top surface is heavily cracked and deteriorated. There are





several deck paiches that are also failing due to the underlying poor condition of the
original concrete. Underneath there are several bays where the concrete has spalled
away entirely from the reinforcing. The exposed reinforcing is severely deteriorated.

Bridge Railing

The railing consists of steel angles for vertical posts and three lines of steel channels for
the horizontal members. The angle posts are bolted fo the steel channels.
Miscellaneous angles are welded to the posts for additional bracing. The center post in
each span is supported additionally by a diagonal brace extending to a lower lateral
brace bolted to the bottom flanges of the bridge girders at mid span.

The bridge railing currently functions as intended as a pedestrian railing.

Structural Evaluation

An evaluation of the existing steel girders was performed to determine the adequacy of
the girders for the various rehabilitation options. The capacity of the existing girders will
allow for the normal pedestrian loading criteria of 85 pounds per square foot in addition
to a separate independent single maintenance vehicle load of 20,000 pounds. Although
the foundation support of the abutments and piers is unknown it is the opinion of this
author that these substructures would be capable of sustaining this loading also.

Scour/Highwater/Freeboard Considerations

The existing structure has been in place for an extended period, most likely since the
1930’s. There appears to be no visible signs of stream scour or previous stream counter
action measures. The existing steel beams provide approximately 6 feet of navigational
clearance above the observed water conditions. Based on the existing Flood Insurance
Study for the Yahara River there is approximately 4 feet of clearance between the 100
year flood elevation and the bottom of the steel beams. There appears to be limited risk
associated with scour or highwater conditions associated with this site.

Rehabilitation/Replacement Options

The following options have been evaluated for consideration:

Short term deck rehabilitation

Deck replacement — Timber

Deck replacement — Concrete

Superstructure replacement — Timber

Bridge replacement — Multi-use structure

Bridge replacement — Vehicular one way traffic with sidewalk

SN





It is assumed for the purposes of this study that the City of Stoughton has adequate real
estate interests at the site for bridge replacement Options 5 and 6. Cost breakdowns for
each alternate can be found in the appendix.

1. Short Term Deck Rehabilitation

It is anticipated that it may take several years to provide for funding, design and
construction of a long term solution at this site. The severely deteriorated existing
concrete deck poses a maintenance and potential safety hazard. In the interim between
providing a long term solution a viable option is to provide a “sleeper” timber deck
directly on top of the existing concrete.

Treated timber 2 by 4 longitudinal runners would be fastened to the concrete deck
directly over the existing girder lines. Eight foot long treated timber 2 by 8 planking
would then be attached perpendicular to the runners creating a new walking surface
maintaining the existing eight foot width. The estimated material costs for the timber and
fasteners are approximately $3,000 and could be potentially installed using City forces.
The estimated life of this option is 5-10 years at which time a more permanent solution
would be needed.

2. Deck Replacement — Timber

This rehabilitation involves removing the existing concrete deck and steel railing. The
existing deck would be replaced by a nail laminated treated timber slab with a 10 foot
clear width between railings. A 54 inch timber bike/pedestrian railing would be installed.
A 2-inch asphalt wearing surface would be placed on top of the timber slab. This design
allows for an 85 psf pedestrian load as well as an alternate maintenance vehicle load of
20,000 pounds.

Bridge repairs would include replacement of at least two girders and replacement of the
steel caisson top bearing plates at the piers, painting girders, limited repairs to the west
abutment concrete and nominal asphalt approach work to the bridge. The probable
opinion of cost for this alternate is $180,000. The estimated life span of this alternate is
estimated to be 30 years at which time it is assumed the remaining life of the existing
bridge would be depleted.

3. Deck Replacement — Concrete

This rehabilitation involves removing the existing concrete deck and steel railing. The
existing deck would be replaced by a 6 inch concrete deck with a 10 foot clear width
between railings. A 54 inch steel ornamental bike/pedestrian railing would be installed.
This design allows for an 85 psf pedestrian load as well as an alternate maintenance
vehicle load of 20,000 pounds.





Bridge repairs would include replacement of at least two girders and replacement of the
steel caisson top bearing plates at the piers, painting girders, limited repairs to the west
abutment concrete and nominal asphalt approach work io the bridge. The probable
opinion of cost for this alternate is $197,000. The estimated life span of this alternate is
estimated o be 30 years at which time it is assumed the remaining life of the existing
bridge would be depleted.

4. Supersiructure Replacement — Timber

This option involves removing all superstructure components. Only the concrete
abutments and bridge piers would remain. A new timber nail laminated slab consisting
of four 38 foot spans would be installed on the existing abutments and piers along with
nominal asphalt approach work to the bridge. The clear width between railings would be
10 feet and utilize a 54 inch bike/pedestrian timber rail. This design allows for an 85 psf
pedestrian load as well as an alternate maintenance vehicle load of 20,000 pounds. The
probable opinion of cost for this alternate is $220,000. The estimated life span of this
alternate is estimated to be 40 years at which time it is assumed the remaining life of
the existing bridge would be depleted.

5. Bridge Replacement — Multi-Use Structure

This option would remove the existing bridge entirely and replace it with a prefabricated
steel truss structure constructed of self weathering steel. The estimated length is 160
foot long and would have a minimum clear width of twelve feet. A 54 inch
bike/pedestrian railing would be installed. This design allows for an 85 psf pedestrian
load as well as an alternate maintenance vehicle load of 20,000 pounds. The probable
opinion of cost for this alternate is $400,000. The estimated life span of this structure is
75 years minimum.

6. Bridge Replacement — One Way Vehicular Traffic With Sidewalk

This option assumes that Jefferson Street would be extended from Main Page Court to
the intersection with Water Street to function as a one way public street. For purposes
of this discussion a new structure 160 feet long with an 18 foot clear width roadway for
vehicular and bicycle traffic and a 6 foot raised sidewalk on one side would be
constructed for pedestrians. Approximately 100 feet of adjacent roadway approach
would be needed. The probable opinion of cost for this alternate is $775,000. The
estimated life span of this structure is 75 years minimum.

Conclusion

A life cycle cost analysis was prepared for Options 2 through 5 and is included in the
appendix. The analysis summarizes present value costs for each option over a 75 year
life cycle.





Option 2, replacing the existing concrete deck with a nail laminated timber slab and
timber pedestrian/bicycle railing while utilizing the existing steel beam superstructure, is
the recommended alternative. This option has the lowest initial construction cost which
is estimated at $180,000 and is within 2.5% of the lowest life cycle cost alternative of
replacing the entire superstructure with a timber panel laminated slab.

Depending on availability of funding and time frame for this project it would be beneficial
to re-evaluate the superstructure replacement alternative if the rehabilitation is not
completed within approximately 5 years. The longer the existing steel superstructure
continues to deteriorate the less desirable replacing only the concrete deck and railing
becomes.

A short term solution consisting of adding transverse timber decking directly on the
existing concrete deck is also recommended. The estimated cost of materials only for
this option is $3,000.

Funding

Two potential funding sources were identified through the Wisconsin Department of
Transportation. Both programs are highly competitive. Both programs are not currently
accepting applications at this time. Future funding of these programs is dependent on
continuation of these programs in the federal Highway Transportation Bill currently
being discussed.

Further information can be found on the Departments web site at the following link:
http://www.dot.wisconsin.gov/localgov/index.htm.

Local Transportation Enhancements (TE):

Funds have been awarded for projects through state fiscal year 2014. No program cycle
is planned for calendar year 2012. Information on the next program cycle will be posted
on the Web page in calendar year 2013.

Program objective:

To promote activities that would “enhance” the surface transportation system. Program
funds are intended to accomplish something “above and beyond” what is normally done
on highway projects. The Transportation Enhancements (TE) Program is desighed to
fund projects that enhance traditional highway faciliies and promote multi-modal
activities. The TE program is intended to promote the development of a range of
activities that complement or enhance a project or an sarea served by a transportation
project.

Program eligibility:

Projects must meet federal and state requirements. Local governments with taxing
authority, state agencies and Indian tribes are eligible for funding. Projects costing
$200,000 or more that involve construction are eligible for funding, as are






non-construction projects costing $50,000 or more. Additionally, the project must be
usable when it is completed and not staged so that additional money is needed to make
it a useful project. A project sponsor must pay for a project and then seek
reimbursement for the project from the state. Federal funds will provide up to 80% of
project costs, while the sponsor must provide at least the other 20%.

Safe Routes To School (SRTS):

The SRTS 2013-2014 application cycle is now closed. Information on the next program
cycle will be posted on the Web page later.

Program objective;
Safe Routes to School (SRTS) is an international movement that promotes walking and
bicycling to school. In 2005, the United States Congress signed into law a federally
funded Safe Routes to School Program, allocating money to all 50 states and the
District of Columbia. The goals of the program are:
To enable and encourage children, including those with disabilities, to walk and
bicycle to school.
To make bicycling and walking to school a safer and more appealing
transportation alternative, thereby encouraging a healthy and active lifestyle from
an early age.
To facilitate the planning, development, and implementation of projects and
activities that will improve safety and reduce traffic, fuel consumption, and air
pollution in the vicinity of schools.

Program eligibility:

Projects must meet federal and state requirements. Local governments with taxing
authority, state agencies and Indian tribes are eligible for funding. Projects costing
$25,000 or more that involve construction are eligible for funding, as are
non-construction projects costing $10,000 or more. Additionally, the project must be
usable when it is completed and not staged so that additional money is needed to make
it a useful project. A project sponsor must pay for a project and then seek
reimbursement for the project from the state. Federal funds will provide up to 100% of
project costs.

Under SAFETEA-LU, the Safe Routes to School projects must:
Promote and/or improve conditions for walking and/or bicycling to school.
Focus on children in Kindergarten through eighth grade (Grades K — 8).
Be located within a two-mile radius of any elementary or middle school (Grades K
— 8).
Be open to both public and private schools.





Permitting

With the exception of Option 1, it is anticipated that work involved will require a
Depariment of Natural Resources Chapter 30 permit, a Dane County Erosion Control
Permit and a United States Army Corps of Engineers Section 404 permit. Permitting
fees are estimated to cost less than $2,000.





Appendix





Probable Opinion of Cost

2. Deck Replacement — Timber

Timber deck and railing $60,000
Girder replacement/repair $10,000
Remove old deck $15,000
Painting $30,000
Abutment repair $5,000
Pier caisson repair $10,000
Asphalt surface $5,000
Mobilization $10,000
Design/Construction Engineering $20,000
Contingencies $15,000

Total $180,000

3. Deck Replacement — Concrete

Concrete deck and railing $75,000
Girder replacement/repair $10,000
Remove old deck $15,000
Painting $30,000
Abutment repair $5,000
Pier caisson repair $10,000
Asphalt approach surface $2,000
Mobilization $15,000
Design/Construction Engineering $20,000
Contingencies $15,000

Total $197,000

4. Superstructure Replacement — Timber

Timber panel laminated slab and railing $120,000
Remove old bridge $20,000
Abutment repair $10,000
Pier caisson repair $10,000
Asphalt surface/approaches $10,000
Mobilization $20,000
Design/Construction Engineering $20,000
Contingencies $10,000

Total $220,000

10





5. Bridge Replacement — Multi-Use Structure

Prefab steel truss $230,000
Remove old bridge $25,000
New concrete abutments $45,000
Asphalt approach surface $25,000
Mobilization $30,000
Design/Soils Investigation/Construction Engineering $35,000
Contingencies $10,000

Total $400,000

6. Bridge Replacement — One Way Vehicular Traffic With

Sidewalk
3 span concrete slab bridge $530,000
Remove old bridge $25,000
Roadway approach work $75,000
Mobilization $30,000
Design Engineering/Soils Investigation $45,000
Construction Engineering/Contingencies $70,000

Total $ 775,000

11





Life Cycle Cost Analysis
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CITY OF STOUGHTON RODNEY J. SCHEEL
DEPARTMENT OF DIRECTOR

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT
381 East Main Street, Stoughton, WI. 53589

(608) 873-6619 www.ci.stoughton.wi.us

Date: June 20, 2012

To: Laurie Sullivan
City Finance Director

From: Rodney Scheel
Director of Planning & Development

Subject: Architectural Services Library Second Floor Remodeling

The Budget for 2012 includes $15,000 for architectural services to design and prepare contract
documents associated with remodeling the second floor of the Library. In addition, the budget
includes $25,000 for work on the front entrance of the Library. During the budget discussion
last Fall, there was some discussion about how the $40,000 should be split. We have received
the proposal for continued architectural services on this project and met with the Library’'s Ad
Hoc Building Committee. We hope to clarify this discussion and submit the Library’s Ad Hoc
Building Committee recommendation as follows:

e Use $19,100 of Library funds to be matched by $19,100 of the City budgeted funds for
architectural services.

e Use $20,900 for front entrance modifications. We now better understand the intent of
the project as envisioned by the Library Board and believe access can be improved with
this amount of funding.

¢ Enter into an agreement with Dimension 1V for $38,200 to extend our engagement to
include: Finalizing Preliminary Design - $10,400, Preparation of Construction Documents
and Specifications - $20,000, Electronic Record Drawings for the entire building -
$1,800, HVAC Engineering to replace temperature control system - $1,500, HVAC
Engineering to convert HYAC air system to a Variable Air Volume system, HVAC
Engineering to replace the boiler. Construction Administration would not be incurred
until the construction project would proceed and could be included as part of the
construction cost.

Entering into an agreement with Dimension IV should be subject to review by the City Attorney.
Enclosures

ccC. City Clerk Nick Probst

S:\rjs\City Building\Library\2012 Second Floor Project\Finance Committee - 6-26-2012.doc





DIMENSIONIY

—————— Madison Design Group

architecture - engineering - interior design

May 30, 2012

Mr. Rodney Scheel, City of Stoughton
Mr. Richard MacDonald, Library Director
Stoughton Public Library

304 S. Fourth St.

Stoughton, WI 53589

Re: Request for Proposal
Stoughton Public Library Second Floor Renovation

Dear Rodney and Richard,

Thanks again for this opportunity! Everything we propose below is in conformance with our conversations of May
16 and 18, 2012, as well as the drawings you provided to us. There are several assumptions we have made to
make our proposal more cost-effective and useful to you. If any of these assumptions are incorrect please advise
and we can certainly adjust accordingly.

1. Form of contract: AIA B151-1987 with City amendments. Please refer to attached review comments.
. Fee basis: We prefer a fixed fee basis.

3. Fees are for architectural, interior design and engineering services (see two attached proposals) and all
costs others consider “reimbursable expenses,” but we also include exterior design services for color
selections and Furniture, Fixtures and Equipment (FF+E) in our base fee.

4. Our base fee includes whatever (all) design meetings at your location that you would request of us
regardless of frequency; we assume we will also be responsible for City-related meetings and we would
attend and present as required. We will provide you two (2) color interior perspectives prepared by
hand or in Revit/Sketch-Up, for your use in securing municipal approvals and in fund raising.

9. During construction we will be what Safety & Buildings (S&B) considers the Supervising Professional —
Building and HVAC and perform on-site job visits once per week during jobsite construction activities.

6. Schedule: Advanced preliminary design and final design (construction documents (CD) for both hard
construction and FF+E) are to be completed by the end of 2012 for possible bidding in Q2 of 2013. If
the bidding occurs in Q2 of 2013, jobsite construction activities could commence on or about
September 3, 2013.

7. Qur base fee includes travel costs and incidental copies made for review of drawings etc during the
design phase; we do not include CD reproduction for agency review or bidding. You will be responsible
for cutting the check for S&B plan approval fees. Consequently, we have no “reimbursable expenses”
whatsoever unless you request something unusual of us during the course of design or construction.

8. We will have two subconsultants working under our direction: HEIN Engineering Group (Mike Hein, PE)
will perform MEP engineering; and, OTIE (James Hall, PE) for structural engineering for the floor infills.

9. Phase | - Preliminary Design Phase: $19,600 (of which $9,200 already paid)

a. PMJim Gersich, AIA and PA Ray White, AIA will conduct a kick-off meeting, perform more detailed
space needs programming and then prepare Revit drawings and Outline Specs; design review
meetings with you and advancing the budget are included.

b.  Our co-worker Paul Mason will prepare the two (2) perspectives.

¢. Tina Gordon, ID or another of our interior designers will perform FF+E-related inventorying,
spreadsheets, and preliminary design-selection. 6515 Grand Teton Plaza, Suite 120

Madison, Wisconsin 53719

p 608.829.4444
f 608.829.4445

dimensionivmadison.com





DIMENSIONI|

———————————— Madison Design Group

architecture - engineering - interior design

d. Mike Hein, PE and James Hall, PE will prepare preliminary engineering design.

10. Phase Il - CDs: $20,000
a. PMJim Gersich, AlA and PA Ray White, AIA will conduct a CD phase kick-off meeting, coordinate

with the other designers (i.e., interiors, structural, MEP) and then prepare Revit drawings and
specifications; Ray will lead the technical design team that will also include drafting technician(s)
and designer(s) for the preparation of drawings and S&B form SBD-118 for conditional approval.

b.  We will also prepare the interior color selections. The CDs will include the colors selected.

¢. Add Alternates that you wish to have bid will be designed and identified in the specifications and
bidding requirements.

d.  We will conduct design review meetings with you and the other designers for coordination on
material selections, cutsheets, finishes, and advance the budget. We will further assist with Value
Engineering if requested.

e.  Our specifier will prepare the technical specification sections under Ray's direction.

11. Phase Il - Construction Administration: $9,400
a. PMJim Gersich, AIA and PA Ray White, AIA will conduct a Pre-Construction Conference with the

successful Contractors.

b. During construction activities at the jobsite, PM Jim Gersich, AIA will visit the jobsite once weekly
and prepare associated Field Reports with photographs.

c. PA Ray White, AIA will clarify the drawings and specifications as necessary, and answer RFls. We
include submittal review (including subconsultants reviewing e.g., HVAC and structural submittals.)

d. We estimate a construction period of four (4) months.

e. Prepare and deliver Record Drawings as per City's attorney review of contract.

12. The Owner will provide geotechnical soil borings and foundation report, as well as certified legal
topographical survey showing underground utilities, if required.

13. We will provide you with an Insurance Certificate describing our Professional Liability Insurance
coverage, which we intend to keep in place indefinitely.

14. We will stamp the plans and specifications per SBD-118.

15. If the scope of the project increases or decreases by more than 10% in size or construction cost, fees
will be renegotiated. If the scope of the project increases or decreases by less than 10%, the proposed
fees shall apply.

16. Fee Proposal summary:

Phases |, Il and I1l: $49,000

Optional as-is drawings of entire building: +$1,800

Optional HVAC Engineering, replace temperature controls system: +$1,500

Optional HVAC Engineering, convert existing HVAC air system to VAV: +$3,000

Optional HVAC Engineering, replace existing boiler: +$1,500

a0 T o

Thanks again for the opportunity to continue with the Stoughton Public Library!

Sincerely,
Dimension IV - Madison, LLC

) —

es Gersich, 6515 Grand Teton Plaza, Suite 120
rehitect/Principal Madison, Wisconsin 53719

p 608.829.4444
f 608.829.4445

dimensionivmadison.com





Minutes of the Stoughton Public Library
Board of Trustees Ad Hoc Second Floor Building Committee Meeting
Monday, June 18, 2012 4:30 p.m. ~ Carnegie Meeting Room

Present:, George Craig, Denise Duranczyk, Tricia Suess
Also Present: City Planner Rodney Scheel, Library Director Richard MacDonald

1. Callto order: The meeting was called to order at 4:32 p.m. by acting committee chair
George Craig

2. Review/Approval of Agenda
It was noted that the Committee should, as a future agenda item, should elect a chair at the
next meeting.

3. Review and approve of minutes of April 14, 2012 meeting
It was moved by Denise Duranczyk and seconded by Tricia Suess to accept the minutes as
presented. Motion passed.

4. Review Dimension IV proposal of May 30
City Planner Rodney Scheel reviewed the document, with emphasis on the quality of the
proposal, and options b-e under item number 16. Discussion followed,

5. Review funding of Dimension IV proposal

The Committee calculated the combined costs of the Phase | (less amount already paid),
Phase I, plus options 16b-16e to be $38,200. With the City and the Library sharing the costs
equally, this would be $19,000 for each. City Planner Scheel said since the City had already
allocated $40,000 to the Library for capital improvements, this project would leave
approximately $20,000 remaining for the entryway project. Scheel agreed to take the necessary
action to bring this item to the City Council.

Denise Duranczyk moved to recommend to the Library Board to proceed with Phases
I, II, and options 16b through 16e costing $19,100 with the expectation that this
amount will be matched by the City with money from the $40,000 already allocated for
Library capital improvement projects. Second by Tricia Suess. Motion passed 3-0.

6. Schedule next meeting
The next meeting will be scheduled after consultation with Dimension IV.

7. Adjournment
At 5:15 p.m. it was moved to adjourn by Tricia Suess and seconded by Denise Duranczyk.
Motion passed.





Committee of the Whole Meeting Minutes
Thursday, Oct 6, 2011 —7:00 p.m.
EMS Training Room,

The meeting of the Committee of the Whole of the Common Council of the City of
Stoughton, Dane County, Wisconsin, held in the EMS Training room, 516 S. Fourth
Street., on Thursday, October 6, 2011 at 7:00 p.m. was called to order by Council
President Carl Chenoweth.

Deputy Clerk Pili Hougan called the roll and the following Alderpersons were
present: Chenoweth, Christianson, Hohol (arrived at 7:07), Jenson, Lawrence,
McKichan, Scovotti, Peterson, and Swadley. Absent and excused: Swangstu and
Olstad.

Others in attendance: Mayor Donna Olson, Finance Director Laurie Sullivan,
Planning Director Rodney Scheel, EMS Director Cathy Rigdon, Fire Chief Marty
Lamers, Police Chief Greg Leck, Street Superintendant Karl Manthe, Parks &
Recreation Director Tom Lynch, Cable and Opera House Director Bill Brehm, Library
Director Richard MacDonald, and Steve Tone.

Council President Carl Chenoweth thanked everyone involved that worked on the
CIP.

Vice President Dave McKichan and Finance Director Laurie Sullivan gave an
overview and presentation of the proposed 2011-2013 CIP Budget.

The Committee reviewed the proposed 2011-2013 CIP Budget and made the
following recommendations:

Council President Carl Chenoweth opened discussion regarding the Library
projects stating that there is a need for maintenance and remodeling of the building. He
stated he would like to try to fund through the CIP for an engineering study to be done
on the library regarding the HVAC system, electrical needs, and maintenance needs.
Alderperson McKichan added the Planning Department would provide general oversight
as liaison of City buildings. The architectural plans and study would cost approximately
$20,000 to $25,000, and they would like the library to pay for approximately half and the
city would pay for approximately half of the cost.

Alderperson Hohol left at 7:35.

Moved by McKichan, seconded by Scovotti, to allocate $15,000.00 in the building
maintenance fund portion of the 2012 CIP Budget for the Architectural plans and study
regarding the front entrance and 2" floor of the library. McKichan made a friendly
amendment to the motion, and Scovotti seconded to take the $15,000.00 from the
building maintenance fund. Motion carried.

No other amendments or recommendations were made.





Laurie Sullivan

From: Laurie Sullivan

Sent: Wednesday, May 23 2012 2:55 PM
To: Rodney J. Scheel

Subject: RE: $40,000

Attachments: 10-06-11 cow budget minutes.doc
Rodney

The minutes of the 10/06/11 COW show 3 transfer from the Building Maintenance Fund of $15 000 to pay for
the City portion of the Arch. Study.

There is $25,000 in the budget for the Front Door Remodel. Tota| for 2012 s $40,000.

Neither of the 2013 projects are approved. For the CIP Iast year the only 2013 Projects that were approved
e incl

were the projects that wer. uded in the Debt borrowing. No work should be done for project 11-031 or
Project 13-026 at this time.

Laurie

From: Rodney J. Scheel

Sent: Wednesday, May 16, 2012 12:45 pmM
To: Laurie Sullivan

Subject: Fw: $40,000

Laurie,

Can you help reconcile what Library money is budgeted for 2012 and 2013 for remodeling? From the Attached
document Provided by Richard it appears there is $40,000 budgeted in 215-55110-810 apparently for the second floor
project,

Capital Project 12-021 appears was submitted for $40,000 but shows funding for $25,000 — Listed as the Library Front
Entry Remodel.

Capital Project 11-031 appears to contain $186,600 for 2" Floor Maintenance and Upgrades in 2013. |s this money
available for use in 2012 for that project?

Capital Project 13-026 appears to contain $20,000 for Carpet replacement at the Library in 2013, Is this money available
for use in 2012 for that project, likely as part of the remodeling efforts?

Thanks.

Rodney Scheel
City of Stoughton
Director of Planning & Development

rischeel@ci.stoughtonAwi.us

608.873.6619 p
608.873.5519 f

From: Richard MacDonald [mailto:rmacdonald@scls.lib.wi.us]
Sent: Wedriesiay, YRy 16, 200 11:5)





Laurie Sullivan

From: Rodney J. Scheel

Sent: Tuesday, June 19, 2012 7:30 AM
To: Laurie Sullivan

Subject: FW: Dimension IV Proposal
Laurie,

I met with the Library subcommittee last night and they will recommend to the Library Board that they participate as
outlined below. Since the City had $40,000 budgeted with some uncertainty about the allocation between the front
entry and the architectural aspect does this allocation (519,100 Architect, $20,900 front entrance) need to be confirmed
by the Finance Committee? Also, with the Architectural contract need to be acted on by the Finance Committee and the
Council or just the Council once it is recommended by the Library Board?

Thanks.

Rodney Scheel

City of Stoughton

Director of Planning & Development
rischeel@ci.stoughton.wi.us

608.873.6619 p
608.873.5519 f

From: Rodney J. Scheel

Sent: Thursday, May 31, 2012 12:48 PM
To: Richard MacDonald

Cc: Donna Olson

Subject: RE: Dimension IV Proposal

Richard,
I have also briefly reviewed the document and offer the following comments/responses.

We can meet with the Second Floor Committee to make a recommendation on the proposal to the full board. | will be
out of the office starting at 3:00 p.m. on Tuesday, June 5" until Monday, June 18".

For the sake of discussion, lets suggest we proceed with the design proposal through Construction Documents and select
all options; not construction Administration. Construction Administration would not be incurred until the construction

project would proceed and could be included as part of the construction cost. Here is how | see the numbers:

Preliminary Design: $10,400 ($9,200 had already been paid and funded out of $19,600)
Construction Documents: $20,000

Optional items: $7,800 ($1,800+$1,500+53,000+51,500)
Total: $38,200

City Portion: $19,100  Library Portion: $19,100





The City has budgeted $40,000 for part of the architectural work and the front entry. | would recommend that this be
allocated for $19,100 for architectural and $20,900 for front entry work. Of course, we need to confirm that the
modification we discussed for the front entry would cost less than $20,900 which | think is certainly possible.

Have a good day.

Rodney Scheel

City of Stoughton

Director of Planning & Development
rischeel@ci.stoughton.wi.us

608.873.6619 p
608.873.5519 f

From: Richard MacDonald [mailto:rmacdonald@scls.lib.wi.us]
Sent: Thursday, May 31, 2012 10:35 AM

To: Rodney J. Scheel

Subject: Dimension IV Proposal

Hi Rodney,

I have cursorily reviewed the proposal, and it looks acceptable to me - but of course, | don't know enough to have an
informed opinion on it.

After you have had a chance to review it in depth, you and | should meet with the Library Board's second floor committee
about it.
Does that sound like a reasonable plan?

Based on your recommendation, the committee will recommend acceptance to the Library Board.

Then we come to the point about the City and the Library sharing the cost. My arithmetic shows that each entity would
need to put in $24,000 or less depending on what we include.

Lastly, when do you think the committee should plan on getting together? Give me a 2 week time range, and | will get
something scheduled. And, | am assuming that this meeting will be without Jim. Or, do we need him present to make a
presentation about?

Thank you!

R-

Richard MacDonald, Director
Stoughton Public Library

304 S. Fourth St.

Stoughton, WI 53589

608-873-6281 ext. 511
608-873-0108 fax

“As for the future, your task is not to foresee it, but to enable it.”
Antoine de Saint-Exupery, French Pilot, Writer and Author of “The Little Prince”, (1900-1944)
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